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McGavern, McGavern & Grimm, L.L.P.
Attorneys at Law

1100 Rand Buiiding

14 Lafayette Square

Buffalo, NY 14203

Attention: Mr. Richard A. Moare

Summary Report

Confirmatory Environmental Investigations
Dear Mr. Moore: 601 Amherst Street Property

Please find enclosed two (2) copies of the Summary Report for Confirmatory Environmental -
Investigations at the 601 Ambherst Street Property recently performed by Acres International
Corporation. The work has been completed in accordance with the agreed upon scope as
defined in Acres letter of April 26, 1995.

We will be scheduling a meeting with you to review the results. If you should have any
questions in the meantime, please contact Mr. James Stachowski or me.

Very truly yours,

K

. Kenneth F. Litf
KFL/lh Project Manager
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Cole Bergan
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Engineers, Scientists, and Planners
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1 Introduction

This Summary Report has been prepared for Magavern, Magavern & Grimm, L.L.P.
(MMG&G) by Acres International Corporation {Acres). The report presents the results of a
limited confirmatory environmental investigation conducted by Acres during the period of
May 1 through May 12, 1995 at the Campus Industries Building property located at 601
Amherst Street, Buffaio New York (see Figure 1).

Investigation activities were performed as recommended by Acres in a preliminary review
report dated April 26, 1995, which reviewed earlier findings of Seeler Associates. These
earlier findings were as reported in the Phase | - Environmental Site Investigation Report
dated March 6, 1998, and the Additional Site Characterization Report dated March 27,
1995.

The work was performed in accordance with Acres proposal dated April 26, 1985 and
subsequent discussions with Mr. Cole Bergan of Smith Metal Arts-McDonald Products and
Mr. Richard Moore of MM&G.

The following sections summarize the objectives and scope, the resuits of the confirmation
sampling and analysis, and the findings of the related investigation reviews.



2  Objectives and Scope

2.1 Objectives

The investigation objectives were to:

* Evaluate quality control procedures used by Seeler Associates during work performed
for their Phase | Environmental Site Investigation (March 6, 1995) and Additional Site
Characterization (March 27, 1995) for Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.;

e Confirm investigation resuits developed by Seeler Associates;

* Determine the possible presence of contamination caused by other compounds/
elements not analyzed by Seeler Associates; and

s Determine the nature of contamination and delisting process for the nearby Pratt &
Letchworth site.

2.2 Scope

The scope of this investigation involved:

e Review of quality control data and information on field procedures followed for the
Phase | Environmental Site Investigation and Additional Site Characterization;

e Confirmatory sampling at seven (7) locations and laboratory analysis of soii/fill samples
from three (3) locations (including one field duplicate) to verify previous results and
determine the presence of contamination by parameters not analyzed for;

¢ Brief review of reports and data on file at the NYSDEC Region 9 office regarding the
nearby Pratt and Letchworth Site; and

¢ Evaluation of results and preparation of a summary report.
The scope of this investigation was limited to sampling at selected locations where high

levels of acetone were reported during the previous investigations. The presence of
contamination at other portions of the site was not verified or delineated.



3 Review of Previous QC Data and Field Procedures

{This review will be completed after receipt of all requested QA/QC and field procedures
information from Seeler Associates.)



4  Confirmation Sampling and Analysis

A field sampling and analysis program was implemented to provide data for two abjectives:

« Verify the presence and concentrations of volatile organic compounds reported in
previous investigations; and

* Develop an analytical data base for parameters not analyzed during previous
investigations.

The field program invoived collecting sampies at select areas were acetone contamination
was identified at elevated concentrations during the previous Additional Site
Characterization. A field quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) program was
implemented which included rigorous equipment cleaning and collection of blank samples.
Setect soil/fill samples were submitted to an analytical laboratory for anaiyses using the
following techniques:

e Purge and trap gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS), capillary column
technique (volatile and semi-volatile organics);

* Gas chromatography with electron capture detector (GC/ECD), capillary column
technique (pesticides/PCBs);

* Inducrtively coupled plasma (ICP) - mass spectrometry (metais);
* Graphite furnace atomic absorption (GFAA) (metals);

e Cold vapor atomic absorption (CVAA) (metals); and

* Automated colorimetric (cyanide).

A discussion of sample types, locations and field and laboratory procedures are presented
in the following section. The analytical results are also included.

4.1 Field Sampling and Testing

Seven (7) holes, designated SS-3(A), SS-6(A), SS-9(A), SS-10(A), SS-11(A), SS-22(A), and
S$S-31(A) were drilled and sampled at locations corresponding to Geoprobe sample holes
from the previous Additional Site Characterization. Drilling was performed by SJB Services
Inc., May 11 and 12, 1985 using conventional hollow stem auger driiling with continuous
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split-barrel sampling (Standard Penetration Test, ASTM D 1586). Work performed by SJB
Services was coordinated and inspected by Acres in the field. Boring logs are attached in
Appendix A.

Field screening of collected sampies was performed (Acres) by measuring soil gas vapors
with a photoionization detector (HeNu Systems P! 101 with 10.2 eV lamp) and flame
ionization detector (Century Systems Model OVA-128). The photoionizétion detector (FID)
was checked for calibration with a 100 ppm isobutylene in air gas mixture. The flame
ionization detector (FID) was checked against a 94.2 ppm methane in air mixture. The
screening process involved placing a representative portion of sample into a glass
container, covering with aluminum foil, capping and raising the sample temperature by
heating. Off gases were measured'by inserting the tip of each instrument through the foil
cover. Results are presented on test boring logs contained in Appendix A.

Soil/fill samples were taken for laboratory analysis from three boreholes, SS-3(A), SS-10(A)
and SS-31(A). All samples were taken from approximately 7 ft. depth to match previousiy
sampled intervals.

A planned groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-2 was not collected due to the
presence of standing water (from surface run-off) inside the valve box cover and over the
pvc well riser pipe. The well cap was not securely attached and it was believed that
surface infiltration may have occurred.

QA/QC procedures implemented for field sampling included:

+ Continuous oversight and inspection by Acres;

¢ Use of standard accepted methods and procedures;

¢ Rigorous cieaning of drilling and sampling equipment in the fieid;

s Use of specialty cleaned and prepared sample containers;

e Collection and maintenance of QC samples; and

e Sample documentation, packaging and shipping procedures which conform with
guidelines outlined in current NYSDEC and USEPA documents.

The drill rig, samplers and appurtenant equipment were steam cleaned on-site prior to the
onset of work. In addition, each split barrel sampler and all used down-hole equipment
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were steam cleaned between boreholes. Field blank sampie FB-1 was taken by pouring
laboratory prepared water through a cleaned split-barrel sampiler.

Samples from boreholes SS-9(A), SS-10(A) and SS-31(A) were retained for analytical
testing. A duplicate soil/fill sample was taken at location SS-31(A) to measure precision
for the entire collection/analytical system including sample acquisition, homogeneity,
handling, shipping, storage, preparation and analysis.

All samples selected for laboratory analytical testing were packed with ice in a cooler for
shipping. Speciaity pre-cleaned glass or plastic containers were used. Preservatives were
added to the containers in accordance with USEPA SW-846. Chain-of-custody was
followed according to guidelines outlined in "NEIC Policies and Procedures,” prepared by
the Nationai Enforcement investigations Center (NEIC) of the USEPA.

A travel blank sample was maintained to check for cross contamination which may occur
during the sample shipping and site holding periods.

4.2 Analytical Testing

Samples were analyzed by NovaMann International for the following parameters:

ANALYTE METHOD'"
TCL Volatiles 8260
Volatile Hydrocarbons (TVHC) 8260
TCL Semivolatiles ) 8270
TCL Pesticides/PCBs 8081
TAL Inorganics 8000/7000 series

M USEPA "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste”, SW-846, November 1986 and
revisions.

2 NYSDEC "STARS Memo #1, Petroleum-Contaminated Soil Guidance Policy”, Table 1
{Guidance Values for Petroleum Contaminated Soil), August, 1992, (less benzene,

ethylbenzene, toluene and total xylenes).

The travel blank sample was analyzed for TCL Volatiles and Volatiie Hydrocarbons only.



4.3

Resuits
4.3.1 Field Testing

Fill was encountered in each borehole at thicknesses ranging from 3 ft. [SS-3(A)]
to greater than 9.5 ft. [SS-11(A)]. This zone was variable, containing slag, brick,
ash, coal, glass and other material of undeterminable composition, along with clay,
sand and gravel soils. Glaciolacustrine clayey sediments were encountered below
the fill in boreholes SS-3(A), SS-6(A), SS-9(A), SS-10(A) and SS-22(A). Borings
SS-11(A) and SS-31{A) were not drilled deep enough to encounter these
sediments. '

Many recovered samples exhibited a natural organic (i.e. "earthy” or "decaying”)
odor. An acetone odor was not detected. In most cases, soil vapor screening
performed in the field resulted in higher readings from the flame ionization detector
(FID). This instrument is sensitive to low molecular weight hydrocarbons, such as
methane, which may be produced from natural decay processes. The
photoionization detector (PID) is less sensitive or non-responsive to these
compounds by virtue of their higher ionization potentials.

Acetone has a reported ionization potential of 9.69 eV, causing it to be detectable
by the 10.2 eV PID. Furthermore, the FID will detect acetone. The rather large
disparity in instrument readings (see Appendix A) indicates that measured sail gas
vapors are (in most cases) not acetone.

4.3.2 Analytical Testing

The laboratory analytical data indicates trace levels of volatile and semi-volatile
organics in the site fill. Sporadic occurrences of elevated metals were also
identified. Due to the nature of the site and the surrounding urban/industrial
setting, background samples were not collected. Summarized analytical data
showing detected parameters are presented on Table 1 (volatile organics), Table 2
(semi-volatile organics) and Table 3 {metals). For brevity, the "A" suffix for each
sample taken by Acres has been eliminated on the tables. Included on each table
is a comparison with NYSDEC recommended soil cleanup criteria presented in
Technical and Administrative Guidance Memorandum (TAGM) HWR-94-4046,
"Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels”, January 24, 1994
(revised). Cleanup criteria in soil for the protection of groundwater are not
presented as these criteria are not considered by Acres to be appropriate for the
site.



Pesticides and PCBs were not detected in the analyzed samples.

As previously noted, monitoring well MW-2 was not sampled due to the possibility
of surface infiltration.

The compiete laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix B for further
reference.

A comparison is provided in Table 4 between analytical data from this investigation
with data from the previous investigations.

Volatile Organics

Low levels of chlorinated solvents, 1,1,1 - trichioroethane (1,1,1-TCA), 1,1,2.2 -
tetrachioroethane, 1,1 -dichloroethane, tetrachlaroethylene {(PCE), trichloroethylene
{TCE) and 1,2 - dichioroethylene (total) were found at levels below current NYSDEC
recommended soil cleanup objectives. These organics were principally present in
samples SS-3(A) and SS-10(A), with only a trace level of 1,1 - dichloroethane (i.e.
<10 ug/Kg) found in SS-31(A) (duplicate).

Acetone was identified in samples SS-10(A) (<150 pgikg) and SS-31(A) (<150
ug/Kg). These trace concentrations do not exceed current NYSDEC recommended
sail cleanup criteria. Methylene chioride was identified in all samples tested,
ranging from 130 wg/Kg (SS-10(A)) to <10 wg/Kg (SS-31(A) and SS-31(A)
duplicate). It should be noted that acetone and methyiene chloride are common
laboratory solvents which may account for some of these levels.

Trace levels of carbon disuifide (samples SS-10(A) and SS-31(A) duplicate) and
chloroform (sample SS-10(A)) were also identified.

Toiuene was found in all samples tested, ranging from 26 pg/Kg (sample $S-10(A))
to <5 pg/Kg (all remaining samples). Benzene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were
identified at trace levels in sample SS-10(A). Volatile hydrocarbons (TVHC) were
not identified in the tested samples.

The above referenced volatile organics concentrations identified in this investigation
are not considered to be significant.



Semi-volatile Organics

Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons were identified in sampie SS-10(A). Included
are anthracene, benzo (a) anthracene, benzo (b) fluoranthene, benzo (k)
fluoranthene, chrysene, fluoranthene, phenanthrene and pyrene. The
concentrations of benzo (a) anthracene, benzo (b) fluoranthene and chrysene
exceed NYSDEC recommended soil cleanup standards. The NYSDEC recommended
soil cleanup levei for benzo (a) anthracene (224 ug/Kg) is derived from human
health based levels which correspond to an excess lifetime risk associated to
exposure to carcinogens. An oral intake assumption of 0.1 g/day for a 70 kg
person aver a 70 year exposure period is used for this derivation. Given the current
site setting and use, and potential future uses, this exposure scenario is considered
by Acres to be inappropriate. The NYSDEC recommended soil cleanup levels for
benzo (b) fluoranthene and chrysene are derived from environmental concentrations
which are protective of groundwater/drinking water quality; based on promuigated
New York State Standards. Site groundwater which wouid be effected by these
compounds is present in the fill, previously identified as limited in extent and
continuity. This characterization is supported by field observations made during our
investigation. In addition, public drinking water is supplied by the City of Buffalo
municipal system. Therefore, these levels are also not considered by Acres to be
appropriate for the site.

Di-N-butyl phthalate was identified in all samples except SS-31(A). Detected levels
were above NYSDEC recommended soil cleanup levels. This compound is a
common contaminant derived from protective gloves worn in the field and
laboratory.

The maximum soil cleanup objectives for total semi-volatiles adopted by NYSDEC
is 500 ppm (i.e. 500,000 ug/Kg). Total semi-volatile concentrations identified from
this investigation are well below this level and therefore, Acres does not consider
these concentrations to be significant.

Ingrganics

Inorganic parameter concentrations are summarized on Table 3 and compared
against eastern USA and New York State soil background values reported by
NYSDEC. Zinc was present above the eastern USA background range of @ - 50
mg/Kg. Elsewhere, sporadic occurrences of elevated metals were identified. The
reported levels are representative of the fill encountered at the site, often
containing slag and/or ash. Acres does not consider these concentrations to be
significant.
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4.3.3 Comparative Evaluation

Analytical data generated from this investigation were compared with data
generated from the previous Additional Site Investigation and are summarized on
Table 4. Acres findings made from the comparison between like samples are as
follows:

Widespread acetone contamination was not verified;
s  TVHC contamination was not verified;

e Low level contamination by chiorinated solvents 1,1,1-TCA, PCE and TCE was
verified; and

* Trace levels of benzene, ethyibenzene, toluene and xylenes (BTEX) were
verified.



"

5 Pratt and Letchworth Site File Review

The Pratt and Letchworth site is located at 189 Tonawanda Street in the City of Buffalo.
The site reportedly received landfilling of foundry sand and slag and was previously used
for storage of lubricant and hydraulic oils. Several investigations performed at the site
revealed contamination by PCBs, PAHs, elevated metals, and sporadic occurrences of
phenolic compounds and volatile organic compounds. Of these, the PCBs were determined
to be the only contaminant present at significant concentrations. Interim remedial work
was started in September, 1983 and resulted in the excavation of 48.7 tons of PCB
contaminated waste { > 50 ppm) and 233.65 tons of waste containing PCBs at <50 ppm.

Three petitions to delist the site were submitted for different segments of the property:
* A 3.2+ acre portion acquired by B-Kwik Markets, Inc. (part of Tops Markets);

e A building leased by the City of Buffalo (former Plant Building #66) used for storage of
impounded vehicles; and

¢ The remaining 22.6 acre portion of the site owned by 189 Tonawanda Street Corp.
The Petition to Delist the 3.2+ acre Tops parcel was initiated in October, 1988. NYSDEC
denied this initial petition and as a result, Tops perfarmed supplemental site investigations
and resubmitted their petition in December, 1989. The parcel was delisted on May 21,
1990. A Closure Plan was submitted by Tops on November 2, 1990 which contained the
following provisions:

+ All existing monitoring wells were to remain in place;

* Uncovered wastes were to be properly disposed;

e PCB contaminated fill remaining on a portion of the site were required to be covered;
and

* Appiication and record keeping requirements were established.
The pian was approved November 9, 1990.
A Petition to Delist the remaining site owned by 189 Tonawanda Street Corp. was

approved by NYSDEC on March 30, 1995, following approval and implementation of an
Interim Remedial Measures Work Plan. The NYSDEC has recently (April 1995) proposed
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No Further Action and delisting of the site. The public comment period for this action
ended on May 25, 1995.

The delisting petition process, in particular the Tops petitioning, was based on the presence
of contaminants which largely possess properties that do not favor movement in the
environment. [n particular, PCBs have extremely low water solubility and are readily
adsorbed on soil particles. Furthermore, they do not readily enter the vapor phase. To a
degree, PAHs and heavy metals behave similarly in the environment, exhibiting limited
mobility and valatility.

The PCB contamination at the Pratt and Letchworth site was addressed by the use of
remedial actions involving excavation and/or capping. The most likely exposure scenarfo
at this site would involve direct contact with PCBs, resulting in either ingestion or sorption
through the skin.

Sporadic occurrences of volatile organic compounds at the site were not considered
significant by NYSDEC and therefore remedial actions were not taken for this group of
compounds. In addition, the presence of PAH’s and elevated metals were not considered
by NYSDEC to require further remedial actions.

Excluding PCBs and phenolic compounds, the overall contamination profile at the Pratt and
Letchwaorth site is similar to the 601 Amherst Street site, based on resuits developed from
this investigation. This profile includes:

¢ Presence of PAH's;
e Some elevated metals; and
¢ QOccasional low-level volatile organic compounds.

Subsequent to completion of the interim remedial measures to address the PCB
contamination, NYSDEC proposed No Further Action and Delisting of the Pratt and
Letchworth site as the proposed remedial action plan.
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6 Conclusions and Recommendations

The following has been concluded based on the findings of the confirmatory investigation:

Conclusions with Respect to Onsite Contaminant lLevels

1. The significantly elevated levels of acetone recorded during the previous
investigation were not confirmed. Only trace concentrations were identified in the
soil at two of the sampied locations and no contamination was detected at the
other sampled location. Consequently, the widespread acetone contamination at
the site was not verified.

2. There were other low levels of voiatile organics recorded in the samples. However,
none of the identified field concentrations are considered to be significant.

3. Total semi-volatile concentrations identified from this investigation are well below
the 500 ppm maximum soil cleanup objective for total semi-volatiles adopted by
NYSDEC and, therefore, do not appear to represent a significant problem.

4, Elevated levels of zinc and sporadic occurrences of other elevated metais were
identified. These reported levels are representative of the type of fill materials (i.e.,

slag and/or ash) encountered at the site.

Conclusions Regarding the Pratt and Lstchworth Site

The presence of PAH's, occasional low-level volatile organics and some elevated metals’
at the Pratt and Letchworth site is similar to the results developed during this investigation
for the 601 Amherst Street site. However, PCBs were not detected at the 601 Amherst
Street site.

NYSDEC proposed No Further Action at the Pratt and Letchworth site after completion of
interim remedial measures involving excavation and disposal of PCB contaminated soil and
capping of low-level PCB contaminated areas. Based on similarities with respect to PAHs,
volatile organics and metais at both sites, it is reasonable to conclude NYSDEC may
consider no action at the 601 Amherst Street site.
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Conclusions Regarding Quality Control (QC) Procedures

Not ail the requested information has been recesived to date from Seeler Associates for
completing the review of the previous QC data and field procedures. Conseguently, the
review of this data was not complete at the time this draft report was submitted.

|t should be noted that extra care was taken throughout the canfirmatory sample collection
and analytical process to avoid any possible field or laboratory contamination. This was
supplemented by field screening procedures and a strict QA/QC program which included
collection and maintenance of QC samples.

It is also important to note that the field investigation which was initially carried out using
a Geoprobe and field GC is a good field screening method to identify potential "hot spots™.
However, this methad is usually considered a less accurate analytical method compared
with actual laboratory analysis. It also may, on occasion, be prone to various field
conditions and/or contamination even when all the various QC and decontamination fieid
procedures are adhered to.
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FIGURE 1
SAMPLE LOCATION MAP
WEGMANS FOOD MARKET'S, INC.

601 AMHERST STREET
SHoW ING  AcefS SAMPLE LocaTioNS
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® WS-1 Water Sample Location Number 1

® SS1  Soil Sample Location Number 1 ’

—q—;— B-6 Borehole Location Number 6

@ﬂSS-\OA Boalole Leedline drlled by Acces Seeler Associates
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| DATE STARTED 5/12/95 PROJECT NO. _PL1276
. | DATE FINISHED 5/12/95 BORING NO. _SS-3(A)
Test Boring | coorbINATES LOGGED BY J. Stachowski
Log N E INSPECTED BY . Stachowski
'i GROUND SURFACE ELEV. ft. APPROVED BY
] SHEET _1 or_1
DRILLING METHOD _Auger/SPT __ TOP OF ROCK DEPTH CLIENT Campus Industries
HAMMER WT. __140# ___  TOTAL ROCK DRILLED Q’ SITE 601 Amberst St.
HAMMER DROP 30° STATIC WATER DEPTH None DRILLING CO. SIB Services
NO. SOIL SAMPLES 4 HOLE DIA. _6" (nom) _  DRILLER Don Butzer
TOTAL OVERBURDEN CASING STICK UP None TOTAL DEPTH 8.5 f.
Depth Napot (ppm) l Sampie
(f.) No. 1 - DESCRIPTION REMARKS
PO | FID | Type i Blows Rec. )
i P 22 Asphalt and gravel 0.5 | Boring advanced with 2-1/4"
§ Fill, clayey, sandy and gravelly ho}lo“_r stem augers, CME-550
1 17 9 textured, some slag and brick, black drill rig
13 |7001% 1 g 1.3" and brown, moist
] q 11 11
! L& 3.0
AU D 4 5| 5 __|silty Clay, reddish brown, moist, *earthy” odor from sample #1
|0.5:210) 2 0.8" medium stiff to stiff
5 3
; 3
5 s . . .
4 6] 12 i samples #2,3,&4 exhibit a slight
0.0 323 0.8 - carthy” odor
] 17| 17
? P 21 23
0.0 | 120 | 4 [3 2.0'} :
§ 20 | 8.5 |

Boring completed @ 8.31.

PID: H-Nu Systems PI 101
Photoionizer w/ 10.2 eV lamp

FID: Foxboro OVA-128

ACKEDD




| DATE STARTED 5/12/95 PROJECT NO. P11276
| DATE FINISHED 5/12/95 BORING NO. SS-6(A)
Test Boring | coorDINATES LOGGED BY I. Stachowskd
Log N INSPECTED BY  _J. Stachowskj
| GROUND SURFACE ELEV. ft. APPROVED BY
] SHEET _1_of 1
DRILLING METHOD __Auger/SPT __  TOP OF ROCK DEPTH CLIENT Campus Industries
HAMMER WT. _140# TOTAL ROCK DRILLED 0  snE 60 St.
HAMMER DROP 30° STATIC WATER DEPTH __None __ DRILLING CO. SIB Services
NO. SOIL SAMPLES 4 HOLE DIA. _6"(nom) = DRILLER Don Butzer
TOTAL OVERBURDEN CASING STICK UP __Nome __  TOTAL DEPTH 8.5 ft.
Depth [Vapor (ppm) Sampie _
() G DESCRIPTION REMARKS
PID | FID | Type| Blows |Rec.
: 5 Asphalt and gravel 0.5 | Boring advanced with 2-1/4"
% Fill, variable, fine to coarse textured, bollow stem augers, CME-550
7t 8 some slag and coal, black, brown and drill nig
002211 0.5% tan, moist
| 8| 3
) g
1 1
0012} 2 g 1.17
] 2] 3
h i 2l 2 no recovery on sample #3
3| 0.07 :
S ETIRE 6.5
clayey-Silt, some (f) sand, black and
ol 70| a § 710, olive green, wet 7.5 !all samples exhibit a slight
] 0- £ *“ | silty-Clay, brown, moist *decaying" odor
Hq 14 8.5

Boring completed @ 8.51t.

PID: H-Nu systems PI 101
Phototonizer w/ 10.2 eV lamp

FID: Foxboro CVA-128

ACRESS




. DATE STARTED 5/11/95

PROJECT NO. _P11276
.  DATE FINISHED 5/11/95 BORING NO. _SSA)
Test Boring | cooRDINATES LOGGED BY  _J. Stachowski
Log |N E INSPECTED BY  _J. Stachowski
| GROUND SURFACE ELEV. ft. APPROVED BY
l SHEET ..l of _1
DRILLING METHOD _Auger/SPT _  TOP OF ROCK DEPTH cLENT _ Campus Industries
HAMMER WT. __140# TOTAL ROCK DRILLED — 0 _ smE 601 St.
HAMMER DROP 30° STATIC WATER DEPTH __Noge DRILLING co. SIB Services
NO. SOIL SAMPLES 6 HOLEDIA _6" (nom) _ DRILLER Don Butzer
TOTAL OVERBURDEN CASING STICK UP __None _  TOTAL DEPTH 12.5 ft.
Depth [Vapor (ppm) | Sampie
() o - DESCRIPTION REMARKS
PID | FID |'Type| Blows |Res.
| 10 Asphalt and gravel 0.5 | Boring advanced with 2-1/4°
5 Fill, clay and gravel, some ash, cinder bollow stem augers, CME-550
9 7 and slag drill rig
0.0 08} 1 1.37
1 L5 6 6
3 becoming wet
2l 2 3.5 !hole located approx. 11ft. west
| 0.0 11.2}2 4 1.1 Clay, reddish brown, moist, plastic qf original $S-9 to avoid water
g 3 4 line
o
< s
7 - TR
0.0/00} 3 0.87
| : 6.0
a4 6 4 Fill, sandy and gravelly textured, sample from 7f. (approx.)
= some coal, black and buff colored, retained for laboratory analysis
G N A
1.0 4 1.07
g3 4
o Clay layer (0.7") @ 8.5f.
g 4 3
007015 1.57
107 § 3 2 sample #6 exhibits a slight
' *decaying" odor
2l 4
0.0 1950 6
X
q 4 12.5 | PID: H-Nu Systems PI 101
\Clay @ 12.4ft. [~ Photoionizer w/ 10.2 eV lamp

Boring completed @ 12.5%.

FID: Foxboro OVA-128

ACKESD




| DATE STARTED 5/11/95 PROJECT NO. P11276
 DATE FINISHED 5/11/95 BORING NO. SS-10(A)
Test Boring | cooromiates LOGGEDBY  _l Stachowski
Log IN E INSPECTED BY  _J. Stachowski
i GROUND SURFACE ELEV. ft. APPROVED BY

SHEET _1 of_1_

DRILLING METHOD Auger/S TOP oé ROCK DEPTH —— . CLIENT Campus Industries
HAMMER WT. _140# TOTAL ROCK DRILLED 0 smE 601 St.
HAMMER DROP 30° STATIC WATER DEPTH ..Noge DRILLING CO. SJB Services
NO. SOIL SAMPLES 4 HOLE DIA. _6"(nom) = DRILLER - Don Butzer
TOTALOVERBURDEN ___._ CASING STICK UP __None _ TOTAL DEPTH 9.0 ft.
Depth [Vapor (ppm) | Sample
() o DESCRIPTION REMARKS
PID | FID I Type| Blows |Res. .
; Asphalt and gravel 0.5 | Boring advanced with 2-1/4"
i Fill, clay and sand, little gravel, trace hollow stem augers, CME-550
i g 7M1 5 asphait, moist drill rig
1 1.2 | 3.0 i 1 1.37
N
| 3
i 4 3 2
t X
<+ 1.3 2.2!2§ 3 51.0’
5
o8 3 2 becoming fine to coarse textured,
| Lo ! ; S 0.7 variable colored, some coal
T Q2 21 sam?le from 7f. (approx.)
? § : retained for laboratory analysis
73 = 1.2
o 4 3l [Clay, brown, medium saff, trace sand
§ 9.0
Boring completed @ Sft. '

PID: H-Nu Systems PI 101
Photoionizer with 10.2 eV lamp

FID: Foxboro OVA-128

ACRESS



. DATE STARTED 5/12/95

PROJECT NO. P11276 !
. . DATE FINISHED S/12/95 BORING NO. SS-11(A)
Test Boring | coorpmNaTES LOGGED BY ~ _J. Stachowsid
LOg IN E INSPECTED BY _J. Stachowski
1 GROUND SURFACE ELEV. ft. APPROVED BY
| SHEET _L of 1
DRILLING METHOD __AugeriSPT __  TOP OF ROCK DEPTH CLIENT Campus Industries
HAMMER WT. ___140# TOTAL ROCK DRILLED 9 smE 601 Ambherst St.
HAMMER DROP 30° STATIC WATER DEPTH __Nope  prouNGeo. _SIB Services
NO. SOIL SAMPLES 4 HOLE DIA. _6"(nom) _  DRILLER Don Butzer
TOTAL OVERBURDEN CASING STICK UP _.Nome _ TOTAL DEPTH 9.5 ft.
Depth [Vapor (ppm) | Sample |
(f.) ‘ Noo T - : DESCRIPTION REMARKS
PID | FID | Type| Blows |Rec.|
| Asphait and gravel 0.5 | Boring advanced with 2-1/4"
Fill, variable textured, and Clay, bollow stem augers, CME-550
] 3 black, gray and brown drill rig
_ ]
: 3l 3 .
10181 % 1.47 ;
| 4 5 s
‘ 3
&4 4
20 |23 |2 & 0.3"
> Q? 2l 3 no recovery on sample #3
. 4
504 3
3 0.07
2 4 | all samples exhibit a slight
> *decaying” odor
| g 4 4
4233 4 s 0.3"
d 0
EE 9.5 |

Boring compieted @ 9.5t

PID: H-Nu Systems PI 101

FID: Foxboro OVA-128

Photoionizer w/ 10.2 eV lamp

ACRES)



i DATE STARTED 5/12/95 PROJECT NO. P11276
. | DATE FINISHED 5/12/95 BORING NO. _SS-22(A)
Test Boring !COORDINATES LOGGED BY J. Stachowski
Log i N E INSPECTED BY  _J. Stachowsky
{ GROUND SURFACE ELEV. ft. APPROVED BY
SHEET .1 _of_1
DRILLING METHOD _Auger/SPT ___  TOPOF ROCK DEFTH CLENT __Campus Industries
HAMMER WT. . 140# _ _  TOTAL ROCK DRILLED SITE __601 Amherst St.
" HAMMER DROP 30° STATIC WATER DEPTH None DRILLING CO. SJB Services
NO. SOIL SAMPLES 4 HOLE DIA. _6°(nom) _  DRILLER - __Don Butzer
TOTAL OVERBURDEN CASING STICK UP None TOTAL DEPTH 8.0 ft.
Depta [Vapor (ppm) | Sample
(R o DESCRIPTION REMARKS
PD | FID | Type| Blows |Res.
4 12 siity-Clay, brown, stiff Boring advanced with 2-1/4"
1.0 | hollow stem augers, CME-550
100 3001 100 4 1.5 Fill, variable, some slag and cinder, drill rig
clayey to fine sandy textured, wet
| 3 4 unable to locate hole from
original SS-22, borehole
=0.01(200§ 2 P 1.57 5S-22(A) was estimated from
i - Seeler Assoc. Fig. 1 & located
,% clay and gravel Fill in aren i liately
g 4 3 north of gravel driveway
e 3 % 3 30'0 po recovery on sample #3
4 5 6 all samples exhibit an *earthy”
7.0 | 0dor |
0.0 | 8.0\ 4 a5 17 ily-Clay, brown, suff

8.0

Boring completed @ 3ft.

PID: H-Nu Systems PI 101
Photoionizer w/ 10.2 eV lamp

FID: Foxboro OVA-128

ACKESS




| DATE STARTED 5/12/95 PROJECT NO. _Pi1276
: | DATE FINISHED 5/12/95 BORING NO. _SS-31(A)
Test Boring  |cooromiates LOGGED BY  _J. Stachowski
Log i N E INSPECTED BY _J. Stachowsikq

| GROUND SURFACE ELEV. ft. APPROVED BY

' SHEET _l of 1

DRILLING METHOD _Auger/iSPT ___ TOP OF ROCK DEFTH —— CLIENT Campus [ndustries
HAMMER WT. _140# _  TOTAL ROCK DRILLED o smE 601 erst St.
HAMMER DROP __30% _____  STATIC WATER DEFTH __None __ DRILLING CO. SJB Services
NO. SOIL SAMPLES 4 HOLE DIA. _6°(nom)  DRILLER __Don Butzer
TOTAL OVERBURDEN | CASING STICK UP __None TOTAL DEPTH 8.8 f1.
Depta Vapor (ppm) | Sample
(&) o DESCRIPTION REMARKS
PlD FID T;‘pc Blows Rec. )
5 Asphait and gravel Boring advanced with 2-1/4*
0.8 |hollow stem augers, CME-550
1 a3 Fill, variable textured, and Clay, some dnil rig

brick, brown and tan, moist

001301 1.07

KA R FAHIITEK AR KA X HEN KX HHHEIKS
Fos
Y

3.8

0.0{9.0}2 1.1

Silt and Clay, organic, black and olive
gray

54 i
s 12| 7 5.5
100103 § 1.97 Fill, variable, granular textured,
'3 9| 4 black, brown and buff colored, wet sample from 7 f. (approx.)
: retained for laboratory analysis
- TR
4 0% 0
4 3 1.0"
§ 4 duplicate laboratory sample

8.8 |taken from adjacent hole

Boring completed @ 8.75ft.

ail samples exhibit a slight
*earthy" odor

PID: H-Nu Systems PI 101
Photoionizer w/ 10.2 eV lamp

FID: Foxboro QVA-128

ACKESS
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Mr. Jim Stachowsk I B
Acres International Corporation ———j;(”;—k"’,i;—/—%’_ﬁ’

140 John James Audubon Parkway P — = ;

Ambherst, New York ’*—'é- ‘

14228-1180 - ;

Re: NOVAMANN Job#: 9501806 =
Project #: P11276.00 ""‘:;;“‘:“ ;‘d—;(‘“"——‘
Dear Jim; ; ) ,Z: ' ;

As per our conversation today, we have reviewed the results for Acetone in the samples, inclﬂding
sample SS-10.

The value reported to you last week was much higher, for sample SS-10, than it should have been.
Acetone in sample SS-10 is present and verified, but its concentration is below the 150 part per
billion quantification limit (MDL). Verification data, including the reconstructed ion chromatogram
showing the acetone peak at a retention time of 2.82 minutes, and the mass spectra of acetone
showing the major ions 43, 58, and 151, are attached. Data for the sample matches data for the
acetone standard. These data confirm the identification of acetone in the sample.

NOVAMANN's analyzes for acetone and the other volatile ketones periodically; they are not rou-
tinely requested for by most of our clients. These compounds are therefore prepared in a separate
standard mixture, for spiking and instrument calibration. During the data analysis for these sam-
ples, the instrument data system identified the wrong peak as acetone in the calibration standard.
Acetone peaks were correctly assigned in the samples. Upon routine data review, the analyst cor-
rected the acetone peak assignment in the calibration standard file. This resulited in the correct data
calculation for the samples, other than SS-10. For some reason the changes to the calibration file
were not saved for SS-10 re-calculation, and the wrong calculated result was retained. Subsequent
data validation, which included verifying the compound identification and mass spectra in the
sample (but not the calibration data upon which the calculation is based), proved correct.

The corrected result is enclosed on the revised report for the organic chemical analyses.

My apologies for any inconvenience this may have caused. If you have any questions, please call
me at 1-800-563-6266, ext. 257. Sincerely,

Stephen Timmings, B.Sc., C.Chem.
Senior Manager, Business Development

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 8390-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

a Laboratories: Montréal. Toronto. Guelph, Niagare Fails. Amherst NY, Mexico City



Juantitacicn

Data Fiis I:\DEPT65\MSD1\MSD10524\MSD17L03.D Vial: 3
Acg On 22 May 85 2:04 pm Cperator:
Sample emmy24 <4ul -2ul ketone C41:3:S Inst MSD
Misc Multiplr: 1.00
Quant Time: May 29 14:45 18895
Method I:\DEPT65\MSD1\MSD10524\624-16.M
Title VOA Standards JULY 138 13%4
Last Update Mon May 29 12:41:55 1995
Response via Multiple Level Calibration
Abundance Ion 43.00 (42.70 to 43.70): MSD1YLO3.D
300000 - Ion 58.00 (57.70 to 58.70): MSD1YL03.D
- Ion 42.00 (41.70 to 42.70): MSD1YL(O3.D
' 2.82
200000 -~ p
i M
|
100000 ~ l \
N
: ! i ! i ! : ! i : : ! ! ' i :
Time--> 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00
Abundance Mass spectral difference (205-201) (-)
] a3
150000 4
. 100000 -
50000 - Sf
é % 151
o1 41 | 134 g 1591
o P b7 o0t oy R
m/z--> 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
: TIC: MSD1YL03.D
(10) Acetone
2.82min 33.2%ug/1l m
response 1031215 A(e¥¢nEL
Ion Exp% Act%
y A
43.00 200 100 STRAND A KD
58.00 666 25.05
42 .00 5266 8.08
§ 0.00 08t 0.00
MSD1YL03.D 624-16.M Thu Jun 01 11:12:11 1995



Zuanticzticn Fspcrc
Data Filie Z:.\DEPTE5\MSD1\MSD10524\MSD1YL13.D Vial: 13
~cg On 2% tay GE 2:48 am Operator:
Sampls 7234:6366-02 55-10 2.353015g>5ml Inst : MSD %
Misc £,1,100,6.24 Multiplx: 1.0
Quant T;me May 29 12:59 1985
Metchod I:\DEPT&65\MSD1\MSD10524\624-16.M
Title YVO0A Standards JULY 13 19%4
Last Update Mon May 29 12:41:55 1995
~ Response via Multiple Level Calibration
Abundance Ion 43.00 (42.70 to 43.70): MSD1YL13.D
100000 - Ion £58.00 (57.70 to 58.70): MSD1YL13.D
f Ion 42.00 (41.70 to 42.70): MSD1YL13.D
| 80000 1 |
| : 2.82 |
i : N :
| 600004 i |
] A |
! ) ! !
§ 40000+ I \ |
B |
20000 4 b ,‘ |
3 f/ll A \'\ l\\ ;
0 R s NS FAN — |
; i : ! ’ ; : ’ ! ’ ! ;
Time--> 2.00 2.50 3.00 3.50
Abundance Scan 206 (2.830 min): MSD1YL13.D g
] 43 i
60000 - |
|
1 |
40000 |
20000 | 53 |
! E | | ;
-; ; | |
- i I i
0] N 59 75 101 151
[ A A N L L L T T e {
m/z--> 40 50 60 70 80 90 lOO 110 120 130 140 150 I
TIC: MSD1YL13.D ‘
(10) Acetone
2.82min 2189.%6ug/l m
response 349240 Acetone
Ion ExXp% Act% &mple S8 -0
43 .00 puvpvn 100
58.00 (U peuvao g 26 .85
42.00 5566 8.56 j
0.00 G0 0.00 i
MSD1YL13.D 624-16.M Thu Jun 01 11:14:12 1995
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NOVAMANN

JIINTERNATIONAL

.es International Corp
{40 John James Audobon PKWY
Amherst. NY
USA 14228-1180

Attention: Jim Stachowski

YOUR PROJECT #: P11276.00

ANALYTICAL REPORT

NOVAMANN JOB #: 9501806, Received: 95/05/15, 08:46

Sample Matrix: LIQUID, # Samples Received: 2

Date Date
Analvses Quantity Extracted  Analyzed
EPA 8081 OC PESTICIDES & PCB { 95/05/06  95/05/28
EPA 8260 VOLATILE ORGANICS 2 N/A 95/05/18
EPA 8270 ACID/BASE NEUTRAL ORGANICS 1 95/05/16  95/05/19
TATAL CYANIDE 1 N/A N/A
ENIC { N/A N/A
ANTIMONY 1 N/A N/A
SELENIUM 1 N/A N/A
THALLIUM 1 N/A N/A
MERCURY t N/A N/A
ICP METALS (SELECTED) L N/A N/A
TVHC FOR GASOLINE CONTAMINATED SITES 2 N/A 95/05/18
Sample Matrix: SOLID, # Samples Received: 4
Date Date
Analyses Quandtv  Extracted  Analvzed
EPA 8081 OC PESTICIDES & PCB 4 95/05/17  95/05/28
EPA 8260 VOLATILE ORGANICS 4 N/A 95/05/24
EPA 8270 ACID/BASE NEUTRAL ORGANICS 4 95/05/16  93/05/19
TOTAL CYANIDE 4 N/A N/A
ARSENIC 4 N/A N/A
ANTIMONY 4 N/A N/A
SELENIUM 4 N/A N/A
THALLIUM 4 N/A N/A
MERCURY 4 N/A N/A
ICP METALS (SELECTED) 4 N/A N/A
TVHC FOR GASOLINE CONTAMINATED SITES 4 N/A 95/05/24

Quality Analvtical Laboratories
Laboratoires Analytiques age Quaiité

Report Date: 95/06/06
Invoice #: NO-950651

Analvtical Method
GC/ECD

Purge & Trap GC/MS
GC/MS
COLOURIMETRIC
GRAPHITE FURNACE
GRAPHITE FURNACE
GRAPHITE FURNACE
GRAPHITE FURNACE
Cold Vapor AA

ce

Purge & Trap GC/MS

Analvtical Method
GC/ECD

Purge & Trap GC/MS
GC/MS

Colourimetric
GRAPHITE FURNACE
GRAPHITE FURNACE
GRAPHITE FURNACE
GRAPHITE FURNACE
Cold Vapor AA

ICP

Purge & Trap GC/MS

Method
Reference
SW846-8081
SW846-8260
SW846-8270
EPAS012MOD
EPA 7060
EPA 7041
EPA 7740
EPA 7841
EPA 7470
EPA 6010
EPA 8260

Method
Reference
SW846-8081
SW846-8260
SW846-8270

EPA 7060
EPA 7041
EPA 7740
EPA 7841
EPA 7471
EPA 6010
EPA 8260

2.0

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Montraal, Toronto. Guelph, Niagara Falls. Amherst NY, Mexico City



NOVAMANN .
7 A Quality Analytical Laboratories

7 INTERNATIONAL taboratoires Analytiques de Qualiié

(B8]

Invoice #: NO-950651

=xx* EPA8260 VOLATILE ORGANICS IN SOLID RESULTS ONLY. =*==

NOVAMANN (ONTARIO) INC.

2 ~~

L= | 'V':‘_(o{;,/c/og‘},_',
EWA PRANIJIC, M.Sc., C.Chem
Senior. Supervisor, Trace Organics, Pesticides

-2 N
[:a—q? (et EALD
-
o
BETTY WIENS, M.Sc., C.Chem
Supervisor, Trace Organics, GC/MS

EP/hl
encl.

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Aloniraal. Toronto, Guelph, Niagara Falls. Amherst NY., Mexico City



NOVAVIANN

J) wrossmecRps® T O N A L L abortores Anartiaass os Gusits
CASE NARRATIVE: SEMI-VOLATILES ANALYSIS (ABNs)
Client: ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP.
Laboratory: NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc.
Lab Workorder #: 9501806
Client Project: P11276.00

Sample received at NOVAMANN : May 15, 1995

Comments for Analvsis of Soil samples for ABNs:

Five soil samples were received by NOVAMANN for Semi-volatiles analysis. The sample
analysis was based on SW846/8270.

The samples were extracted on May 16, 1995 and then analyzed on a Hewlett Packard GC/MSD
system, equipped with a DB5ms capillary column. Approximately 10-15 g soil was extracted.
The sample extracts were highly coloured, and all extracts were diluted 5x prior to analysis.
Soil samples were not homogeneous. They contained large pieces of concrete ot asphalt. as
much as was possible, analysts removed large pieces of foreign material prior to weighing out
the sample.

As part of the laboratory sample batch, lab spike, lab blank, matrix spike, matrix spike duplicate
and sample duplicate were analyzed. The results for SS-31 and SS-31dup are similar, with one
exception. The duplicate result shows a high value for Di-n-butylphthalate.

Comments for Analvsis of Liquid samples for ABNs:

One liquid sample was received by NOVAMANN for Semi-volatiles analysis. The sample
analysis was based on SW846/8270.

The samples were extracted on May 16, 1995 and then analyzed on a Hewlett Packard GC/MSD
system, equipped with a DB5ms capillary column.

The water sample analysis batch included a lab blank and a lab spike. There was insufficient
sample submitted to permit analysis of a sample duplicate or matrix spike.

Surrogate recoveries for acid surrogates in the water sample are lower than expected. We
supsect that there is a matrix effect that causes these low recoveries. However, since we had
insufficient sample, a matrix spike could not be extracted.

CASE NARRATIVE: VOLATILES ANALYSIS (VOCs)

Client: ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP.
Laboratory: NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc.

Lab Workorder #: 9501806

Client Project: P11276.00

Sample received at NOVAMANN : May 15, 1995

Comments for VOCs analvsis on Soil and Water samples:

The samples were analyzed on May 24, 1995. Approximately 1g soil was analyzed. Water
samples were analyzed undiluted. No major problems were encountered during analysis.

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road. Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Montréal. Toronto. Guelph. Niagara Falls. Amherst NY, Mexico City



- VOVAM/‘N N Quality Anaiytical Laboratories

SINTERNATION Laboratoires Analytiques de Qualite
ROJECT #: PL1275.00

SORT DATE: 3u/.3°33 NOVAMANN JCB #: 2501806

=

NMEUTRAL ORGANICS IN LIQUI

Nowvamann LD 5363 } l
B Sampling Date 11/05/95 | |
| i i | serxe | ! R
| Parameter | Units | £8-1 | %REC | LIMITS | BLANK | MDL |

' 1,2,4-Trichlcrobenzene ug/L | ND | 34 44 - 142 | ND 2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 74 32 - 128 | ND 2
! 1, 3~-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 73 10 - 141 D 2
: 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 14 20 - 124 ND 2
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/L ND 95 33 - 140 ND 2
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/L ND 91 38 - 133 ND 2
2,4-Dichlorophenol ug/L ND 87 35 - 135 | ND 2
2,4-Dimechylphenol ug/L ND 74 32 - 119 | ND 2
2,4-Dinitreophencl ug/L ND 70 1 - 191 | ND 5
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ua/L ND 92 39 - 139 | ND 2
2,6-Dinitroroluene ug/L ND 93 50 - 158 ND 2
2-Chloronaphthalene vg/L ND 86 60 - 118 ND 2
2-Chlorophenol ug/L Ri1s] 73 23 - 118 | j<19] 2
tachylnaphchalene ug/L ND 93 40 - 130 | ND 2
hylphenol ug/L ND 76 40 - 130 ND 2
2-Nitroaniline ug/L ND N/A 40 - 130 N 5
2-¥icrophenol ug/L ND 79 15 - 132 | ¥ | 2
3,3'-Dichlororenzidine ug/L XD 103 1 - 262 | ND 20
3-Nicroaniline eg/L ND N/A 40 - 130 | ND 5
4,5-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ug/L ND 84 47 - 139 | ND 5
4-3romophenyl phenyl ether ug/L ND g9 83 - 127 ! ND 2
2-Crhlorophenyl phenyl ether ug/L ND 101 33 - 124 | ND 2
4-Chlorcaniline ug/ L ND 87 40 - 130 ND 2
4 -Methylphenol ug/L ND 8% 40 - 130 ND 2
4-Nizroaniline ug/L ND N/A 30 - 130 | ND ]
4-Nizrophenol ug/L ND 7 1 - 132 § ND 5
Acenaphthene ug/L ND 101 47 - 135 | D 1
Ace .acnchylene ug/L ND 95 33 - 145 | D 1
chracene ug/L ND i 65 - 125 | ND 1
sSenzidine ug/L ND 85 10 - 130 | ND 20
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/L ND 102 33 - 143 | ND 1
Benzc (a) pyrene ug/L ND 100 17 - 163 | ND b3
Zenzo(b) £luoranthene ug/L ND 195 24 - 159 | ND 1
aan:o(ghi)perylene ug/L ND 95 49 - 195 | ND 2
Senzo (k) fluoranthene ug/ L ND 110 10 - 186 ND 1
Benzoic Acid ug/L ND N/A 40 - 130 ND 5
Bis(2~-chloroechoxy)mechana ug/L ND 84 27 - 138 | 31] 2
Sis.2-chlorcechyllether ug/L ND 76 28 - 110 | 2
2isi2-chloroisopropyl)ether ug/L ND 36 36 - 18¢ ND 2
3isi2-achylhexyl)phthalate ug/L ND 74 20 - 140 | ND 2
Benzyl butyl phchalate b ug/n ND 12 1 - 110 | ND 2
Chrosene ug/L ND LX) 15 - 153 | ND 1
Si-N-buryl ghthalate ugfL WD 111 § - 123 | ND 2
Di-N-ccnyl phthalate | ug/L HD g1 3 - 143 | HD | z

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) §90-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laporatories: Montréal, Toronto. Guelph, Niagara Fails. Amherst NY, Mexico City



%

NEZUTRAL CRGANICS

IN LIQUID

Quality Anaiytical Laboratories
Laboratoires Analytigues de Qualité
#RCJECT - a0

PLi27s5.
NOVRAARTD 0B &

35018606

Novamann ID | i 5385 i
Sampling Date : | 11/05/95 !

i : i T T

| l | { SPIKE | ! ! !

| Parameter | Units | F8-1 | %¥REC | LIMITS | SLANK | MDL |
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene | ug/L | ND 35 | 1 - 142 ND 2
Dibenzofuran ug/L ND N/A 40 130 ND 2
Diewznyl phthalace ug/L ND 100 1 114 ND 2
Dimethyl phthalate ug/L ND 94 1 112 ND 2
Fluoranchene ug/L ND 11 26 137 Ris) 1
Fluorene ug/L ND 104 59 121 ND 1
Hexacnlorobenzene i ug/L b b+ 31 133 D 2
Hexacnlorobutadiene ug/L ND 37 24 118 Ris] 2
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/L ND 25 1 - 77 ND 2
Hexachloroethane ug/L ND 81 40 113 D 2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/L ND a2 11 - 151 ND 2
Isophorone ug/L ND 80 21 - 196 ND 2
N-Nitrcso-di-n-propylamine ug/L ND 72 21 149 ND g
Naphthalene ug/L ND 89 21 133 D 1
Nitrcoenzene ug/L ND 80 35 180 ND 2
Nicrcsodiphenylamine/Diphenyiamine ug/L ND 82 5 i%1 ND 5
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ug/L ND 37 29 144 ND 5
pencachlorophenol ug/L ND 32 4 154 ND 2
Phenanthrene ug/L ND 110 54 120 ND 1
Phenol ug/L ND S9 1 - 72 ND 2
Pyrene vg/L ND 97 52 115 ND 1

Recavery of Surrcgates
{ %)

T + T l T v 1

| ! | | spIkE | | ]

| Parameter | | £8-1 | %REC | LIMITS | SLANK |
2-Fluorobiphenyl | 79 | 74 | 43 116 | 70
2-Fluorophenol it s | 54 21 - 100 33
2,4,5-Tribromophenol tr g 91 10 123 81
Dis-Terphenyl 104 108 33 - 141 | as
DS-Nitrobenzene | 84 a4 13 - 130 10
DS-Fhenol | 14 54 10 - 4 19

ND = Neu detectaed

N/A = Not Applicable
¥DL = Mathod Detecticon Limit
Limits = Control Limits

NOVAMANN (Onzario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1 P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

Laboratories: Moniréal, Toronto, Guelph. Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



VOVAMANN

Quality Analytical Laboratories

INTEANATIONAL Laboratoires Analytiques de Qualité
PROJECT #: PL1275.20
REPORT DATS: 10/05/95 NOVAMANN JC3 #: 3301806
ZPA 3270 ACID/BASE NEUTRAL CRGANICS IN SOLID

Novamann 1D | 5366 | 5367 5368 | 5369 5369 |
Sampling Date ] i 11/05/95 | 11/05/95 | 12/05/95 | 12/05/95 | 12/05/95 |

! ; | é P |

! | : ! ! | | 5s-31D | | SPIXE |

| Parameter { Unmics | 33-10 i 35-9 | 35-31 | 38-31D | UP | MDL | YREC | “DL

! 1,2,3-Tricnicropenzene i oug/Kg | R I WD ND WD | WD 1 Lo00 | b5 AN 20

{ 1,2-Dicnlorcoenzene | uarskg | ND | ND | ND | D | ¥ | ro00 30 | 200 i
L.3-Dichlorcroenzene i wa/Kg i ND ND | ND | D W1 xgoo 20 | 100
L.4-Dichlorosenzene ug/xXg | WD | D | ND | ND ¥D | 000 32 | z00
2,4,5-Tricnlorophenol ug/Xg il ND | ND | W | wo | 1c00 33 | 200
2,4.8-Trzcaloropnenol ug/Ka ND ND | D o | v | 1co00 103 | 00
2.4-Dichloropnenol ug/Kg | | WD | ND | ¥ | @ | 1000 | 36 200
2,4-Dimechylicnenaol i ugrXg Dt Mo | Ris IR Rl WD | o000 | 78 ) ke o]
2,4-Dinicrconenol ’ ug/Xg | ND | ND No | R ¥D | 2500 | 35 | 300
2,4-Dinicrocsiuene | ug/Kg i ND | ND | ND | ND | ¥ | 1000 | g i oo
2,5-Dinicrocoiuene | ugsXg | D i RioJl D | D | ¥D | 1000 | 37 | 200
I-Chloronapntialene i ug/Kg ¢ MO ND | D Nl ¥D | 1000 | 107 | 00
1-Chlorepnencl | ug/Xg | wD | ND | ND | N¥D | 000 30 | jel]
2-Mechylnapntialene I ug/Rg ¥ | ND | Rl 5D | ¥D | 1000 205 | 200
2-Mechylpnenol | ua/Kg | D | 8D | ND D D | 1000 | 37 ! 200
2-Nitrcaniline ioagrKg s WD D g Niol RivE O ! 2500 | N/A 330
2-Nivzcpnenol ug/Xg MDD WD il i+ I | D | 1000 | 39 ¢ 220
1,3’ -Dichlorsoenzidine ! ug/Xg ND | M i B Bis | ¥D | 10000 | 121 ! Iceo
j-Nitrcaniline ug/Kg | ND | ND | Nis I D | ¥D | 2300 | N/A 300
{,5-Dinizro-Ii-mechylpnenol ug/Xg 1ol Kiv Il D ! ND | ¥ | 2500 | 36 ]
i+-3romopnenvi snenvl acher | ougrsXg WD ND | ND i ND WD L Loo0 ! PR iae
4-Chlorepnenyi shenvl scher | ugsXe WDt Ris I WD WD | WD} 1000 g9 i adele]
{-Chlorcaniline | ugrXg Ris I w | WD qD WD | 1000 | 104t 22

: i-Methvipnenol Poug/Xg WD ND | ND | D | ND | 1000 | 35 320

| 4-Nicrcaniline I ug/Xg ! Ris I ND ND 1o B WD} 2500 N/A 39¢C
4-Nitropnenoli ug/Xg a0 ND | 3D | ND | WD | 2500 | 79 300
Acenapnthene ug/Xg | ND | WD | ND | wDo | s | 500 | 110 | 100
Acenapntiaylane ug/Xg | ND ND ND ND | ND 500 105 | 100
Anthracene ug/¥g | 331 | ND ND ND ND 500 118 |  L00
3enzidine ug/Xg | ND | ND ND ND ND | 10000 101 | 2000
Senzo (alantnracene ug/Xg | 2830 | ND ND WD | ¥ | 500 119 | 100
Zenzo(a)pyrene ug/Xg | Ri- WD | D ND | No | 500 1 | 120
8enzo (b} fluoranchene ug/Kg | 3160 | ND | ND ¥D | D 500 Lio 100
3enzo (ghi)perviene ug/Kg | ND | ND ND ND | §D 1000 107 200
2enzo (k} flucTanthene | ug/¥Xg | 392 | ND ND ND ND 500 128 100
3enzoic Acid | ug/Kkg | ND | ND ND ND ND 2500 N/A | s00
3is{2-chlorcechoxy) methane va/Kg | ND | ND ND | ND ¥D | 1000 100 {200
8is{2-chiorcethyl)ether ug/¥Xg | N ND ND ND | Np | 1000 a3 29¢
8ig(2-chloroisopropyl}etcher ug/Xg | ND | ND ND ND | ND 1000 |- 24 200
8is(2-echyihexyl)phthalate ug/Xg | ND | ND ND ND | ND 1000 34 | 200
Zenzyl butyl shchalace ug/Xg ! ND | WD ND ND | ND 1000 32 | 200
Chrysene ug/Xg | 3090 ND ND ND ND 500 1186 | 1c0
Di-N-butyl zhchalace ug/Xg | 35300 4770 3750 ND 17300 1000 131 | 200

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Moﬁrre’al. Toronto, Gueiph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



GVAMAN N Quaiity Analytical Laboratories

IINTEANATIONAL Laboratoirgs Aralytiques, de Qualité

5/95 NCVAMANN JOB #: 3501806

ZPA 8270 ACID/3ASE NEUTRAL ORGANICS IN SOLID

Novamann ID f i 3338 i 2387 i 3388 | 3389 | 3369 | i
Sampling Dace ] | 11/05/%5 | 11/05/95 1 12/05/95 | 12/05/95 | 12/8s/95 | i |
s z : ! i ‘ i i
i i i i 33-31D | i SPIKE |
i Paramecer i Unicsg | 35-10 i 38-3 | $s8-31 | 33-31D | ot | MDL | %YREC | MDL
i Ji-N~octyl patnalate i ug/Kg | 5D D ! MO Rio ] ¥D 1 o000 ! 30 b
; Dibenzoia,hjanctnTacene i ag/Kg | WO MD ND ND | ND | 1000 | 103 ! 00
| pibenzofuran i uag/Kg | o | ND | ND | D | ¥ | 1000 | N/a | zo0
Diethyl phthaiate ioug/Kg | MD i MD | D ND | ND | 1000 | 102 | Zo0
Dimechyl phthalace | ug/Kg | HD M0t ND | ND W | w000 | 101 | oL}
Fluoranthene i ug/Kg | 3550 i ND | D | Bio] D 300 | 122 4 v
! Fluorene | ug/Kg | D1 ND | ND ND | Risl| 300 | 1 100
| Hexacnlorobenzene ! ug/Kg | Risll ¥ R I ND ND i w000 | pOAI 230
| Hexacnloroputaciene | ug/Kg | D ! D i RisI| ND | W | 1300 | 114 | 230
| Yexacnlorcoeyclcoentadiene boug/Kg | R ND i o | WD D1 L300 23 | 200
Hexachloroechane I oug/Kg | 5D D Ris B D ¥D | 2000 | 32 a0
Ingdeno(l,2,i-22isyTene 'oug/Rg WD ! WD D WD o) 1200 | pe 3 N 232
Isopnorone toug/Kg | ND i N0 Ris Il ND ! W4 Loo0 | R 200
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine I ug/Kg | WD | ND ¢ N1 ] ND | WD O} 2500 ! 39 | 200
Napnchalene Coug/Xg | WD ND Ri* | WD )+ I 300 106 | 00
Nitrobenzene ioug/Xg | Rl D | ¥D | ND i ND | 1000 | 34 200
YitrosedipnenylaminesDiphenviamine | ug/Xg | WD MD ND ND | ¥ | 2500 i 145 | 300
, i-Thloro-3-Mechvipnenol i ug/Xg | D D ! W | D i ND 1 2300 | 100 | 300
| Fenracnlorcpnenc. ioug/Kg WD D D 5D o 1500 33 1 ate]
fhenanchrene bougsKg | 3040 ! R ND i M| 300 ! 19 piolo]
Fhenol ug/Xg ! RIS D ! WD) Ris A WDt L300 ! 34 lels]
Jvrane ©ouglXg 3480 sl Ry NI Ris I 336 | 08 psl]
Racovery <f Surrocgates
{5
| ! i I | i 1 | z |
! | ] | | ! ! ss-31p | ! SPIKE |
| Parameter ! | S§-10 | s$5-9 | 5§-31 | SS-31D | 0P | | *REC |
-Fluoropiphenyl | | 30 | 38 | 38 | 38 35 | 87 |
Fluorcphenol | | 32 | a1 | 38 | 35 30 i 89 |
2.4, 5-Tribromopnensl i ! 73 78 | ERA 30 | 37 | 30 |
31l4-Terphenyl i i ES 29 | EZ | 114 | w24 | 34
| Ts-Nitrobenzene j i 39 1 20 | 35 | 39 | 34 | 30
| D5-Fhenol ; i EE 32 i 35 | 31 | 78 a3

ND = Not detected
N/A = Not Applicabi
“DL = Method Cetec:

o

NOVAMANN (Cntario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road. Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratonies: Moﬁtre’al. Torento, Gueiph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



GVAM/\N N Quality Analytical Laboratories

/ N ERANATI!IONAL Laboratoigs, Analytiques de,Qualité

CATE: 11/08/3% HOVAMANN JOB #: 9501806

ZPA 3270 ACIS/BASE NEUTRAL ORGANICS IN SOLID

Novamann ID {

l
_ Sampling Dace i |
! E | | MATRIX | MATRIX | | |
; | i | SPIKE | SPIXKE | i i
| Paramecer | Units SLANK | MDL | YREC | DUP 3IREC | LIMITS | VoL |
! 1.2,4+-Tricanlorobenzene i oug/Xg - Ris I 200 | 37 | 101 | 57 - 130 | 200 |
| :,I-Dichloropenzene . ug/Kg Ris I 200 | 37 32 i 48 - 112 | 200
L, 3-0ichlorobenzene | ug/iKg ¢ ¥ | zo00 | 36 30 | 16 - 154 | 200
, i-Dichlorobenzene | ug/Kg ¢ ND | 200 | a9 32 | 37 - 106 200
.4.5-Trichlorophenol | ugrkg ¥D | 200 | 104 104 | 40 - 130 200
2,4.3~Trichloropnenol Loug/Xg D 200 | 92 | 202 | 52 - 130 | 200
; 2,4-Dichlorophenol | oug/Kg ND | 200 I 37 | 97 | 52 - 122 | 200
! 2,i-Dimechylphenol i ug/Kg - @ | 200 | 32 | 78 | 41 - 109 | 200
{ 2,3-Dinitropnenol i ug/Kg . ND | 500 22 | 34 1 - 173 | 300
I, 4-0inmitrotoluene | oug/Kg - yo | 200 38 | 34 i 17 - 127 | 200
2.5-Dinitrotoluene i ug/Kg . o | 200 37 | 37 | 58 - 137 200
2-hloronapnthalene ¢ oug/¥g D | 200 | o1 | 104 | 54 - 1la 200 |
I-Chilorophenol i ug/¥g 1o B 200 | 39 | 32 15 - 121 200 |
Z-Mecnylnapnchalene ioug/Kg ND | 200 | 107 | 106 | 40 - 130 200
i I-Mechvipnenol tougyKg ND 200 | 93 | 23 31 - 123 Z00
! Z-Nizrocaniline i ug/¥g WD | 500 | N/A N/A 0 40 - 130 ] 300 |
i I-d¥izrcphenol | ug/Xg D | 200 | 37 E} 45 - 187 | 200 |
i 3,3'-Dichloropenzidine | ug/Xg ND | 2000 | 36 128 | 3 - 213 [ 2000 |
i i-ditrocaniline Loug/Kg ND | 300 |§ N/A | N/A 30 - 130 | 300 |
{ 4.3-Dinitro-2-mechylphenol b ougrXg ¥D | s00 | 34 | 35 | 33 - 100 | 300 |
x 4-3rcmopnenyl shenvl ather ¢ oug/¥e - ND | 200 | 114 | 115 i 33 - 127 | 200 |
. 3-Ihnloropnenyl phenyl etner L oug/Xg ¥ | 200 | 108 | 208 | 38 - 145 | 200 |
! i4-Tmlorcaniline ©ougs¥g ¥ | 200 | 100 | 195 | 40 - 130 | 200 |
{ 4-Mechyipnencl ¢oagy¥g 1o | 200 ¢ 191 | 03 i 33 - 120 ¢ 260
i 4-Nitzoaniline ! ug/xg wo | s00 | N/a | N/A ] 40 - 130 | s00
! 4-j¥izrophenoi . ugrg ¥D | 300 | ECR N/A 23 - 107 | 500
Acenaphthene | ug/Xg ND 100 106 | 109 | §0 - 133 100
Acenapnthylene Poua/Xg Rie] 150 103 137 | 53 - 126 100
Anthracene ug/Xg i ND 100 1l 119 27 - 133 100
3enzidine ug/¥g | ND 2000 111 115 40 - 130 2000
3enzo(a) anthracene | ug/xg | ND 100 114 118 41 - 133 100
3enzo(a) pyrene ug/Xg ¢ ND 100 | 108 | 110 31 - 148 100
3enzo (b) £luocranthene ug/Xg ND 130 115 | 109 | 25 - 146 b+
2enzo(ghi)perylene | ug/Xe 1 ND 200 39 111 | 40 - 195 2c0
3enzo (k) £luoranthene | ug/xg ! ND 130 123 123 | 25 - 136 100
Benzoic Acid ug/Xg ! ND 500 N/A N/A 40 - 130 300
3is(2-chlorcethoxy)methane ug/Xg ND 200 27 01 49 - 165 200
3asi2-chlorvethyl) echer ug/Xg ND l 200 89 94 32 - 126 200
3is(2-chloroiscpropyl) ethex ug/Xg ND | 290 35 26 52 - 139 200
3is{2-echyihexyl)phthalate ug/ ke ! ND l 200 28 113 28 - 137 200
3enzyl bucyl phchalate | ug/ike ND 200 129 | 105 | 1 - 140 200
Chrysene | ug/xg ND 100 109 | 117 | 44 - 140 100
{ Di-N-pucyl shchalace | ug/Xg ! ND | 200 124 | 124 | 1 - 140 200

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laberatories: Montréal, Toronto, Guslph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



OVAMAN N Quality Analytical Laboratories

INTEANATIONAL Laboratosesdnabaiguas dglualité

REPORT DATE: 22/08/35 GNOCVAMANN JOB #: 9501806

ZPA 8270 ACID/BASE NEUTRAL CRGANICS IN SCLiD

Nevamann ID i | i i

Sampling late

K4
-
2
i)
9]

i i

! ! l l MATRIX !

i : ! ; SPIXE 3PIKE !

! Paramecer | Unics | 3LANK | MDL | YREC | DUP %REC ! LIMITS MDL,

§ Jy1-N~octyl pnthalate 1 ug/Xg | Riol] 200 | 15 108 3 - 132 ¢ 200
Zibenzol(a,a)anthracene Tougs/Xa ND | 200 | 32 108 ¢ Lo~ 200 ¢ 200 |
Dibenzofuran I ug/Kg | No 200 | /A | N/A L 40 - 130 | 200 §
Diechyl phthalace | wa/Kg | 5D | 200 | 103 | 39 L. 114 200 |
Dimechyl phthalate i ugrXg | D | 200 | 101 i pis I L. o112 | 200
Fluoranchene | ug/Kg | ND | 200 | 113 | 113 6 - 137 | 100 |
fluorene | ug/Kg | ND | ~00 | 109 | 20 33 - 121 | 100 |
Hexacnloronenzene i oug/Xg | WD 200 | 1213 pos T - 142 | 200
#exacnlioroputadiene Pougr¥g | WD} 200 | PRl | L 24 - 116 | 200 |
Hexacnliorocyclopencadiene | wag/Kg i W | 200 | 32 | 7L 1. 7T 200
Hexacnlorcethane }oug/Xg Ryl 200 | 37 | 34 1 55 - 100 | 200
Indeno(l,z,3-cd) pyrene i ug/%g | ¥ | 300 ) a3 | 107 T - 181 | 200 :
Isopnorone | ug/Xg i WD i 200 | 32 | 37 36 - 180 | 200 |
N-Nitrosc-di-a-propylamine 1 ougsKg | WD 300 | 71 23 13 - 198 | 300

! Napnchalen i oug/Xg D | 80 ! 103 | 127 35 - 120 | 130

| ¥irrcbenzene | ugiXg 1 z00 31 | 36 1 34 - 158 | 200 ¢
Nitrosodipnenylamine/Diphenyiamine | ug/Xg | ND 300 | 150 | 148 40 - 130 f 330 ¢
3-Chloxo-3-Methylpnenol I oug/Rg | ND 300 | 105 | 102 | 30 - 128 | 300
Pencacalorcpnencl Doag/Xg ND zao | 38 | 23 ¢ ig - 152 | a0

i Phenantnrene ioug/Xg ! WD .00 | 121 123 34 - 120 ! pRet]

| >henol © ug/Xg i W b 280 34 EE L7 - 100 ! 200

! pyrene i ug/Xg | ¥D ;100 | 143 112 ¢ 32 - 113§ 100 |

Recovery of Surreogates
1%

; ; -

! | ! | | MATRIX | MATRIX | !

! | ! | | sPrx® | SPIKE | !

| Paramecer | | BLANK | | $REC | DUP 3REC | LIMITS |

. . ; ;

2-Fluorchiphenyl | | EC ] 32 | 38 | 30 - 115
2-Fluorcphenal | | 31 | 35 | 30 | 25 - 121
2.4%.5-Tribremophenol i i 70 | ERS EL g - 22
D14-Tarprenayl | ' 108 | ; 119 | gQ ¢ 13 - 137
o5-Nitrobenzene | i a3 | i 36 | 38 | 23 - 120 |
25-Shenol i i 78 i 3z | 38 13 - 24 |

ND = Not detected

N/A = Not Applicable

MDL = Methed Detection Limic
Limics = Control Limics

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 880-0370

@ Laboratories: Montreal, Toronto, Gueipn, Niagara Falls. Amherst NY, Mexico City



7

NOVAMANN

INTERNATICONAL

Quality Analytical Laboratories

Laboratoires Analytiques de Qualite
PROJECT #: PL1276.20

RTZPORT DSATE: 23/05/95 NOVAMANN JCB #: $501306
IPA 3260 VOLATILE CRGANICS IN LIQUID

Novamann ID i 5384 | 5365 | 4365 i
Sampling Date i 11/05/95 | 11/05/95 |

i I i ; ] ! I i | MATRIX |

| ! {  TRAVEL | ! ! SPIKE | 3PIXE | | SPIKE |

! Parameter | Units | 3LANK | F8-1 | 7B-1 DUP | YREC | OUP %REC | 3LANK | ¥REC | MDL
L.1,l-Trichloroecnane ug/L 9D \D ND ! 107 | 32 Rl g ¢ .
1,1,2,2-Tetracnloroechane ug/L | Rl ¥D | ND 33 | LS ND | 36 | =
1,2.2-Trichloroechane ug/L | MD Rie il ND 35 | 33 | ND | 101 | :
1.1l-Dichloroerhane ug/L | ND | W ¥ 35 | z0 | XD 03 |k
1, l-Dicnloroechylene ug/L | m ! WD | ND | 100 | 204 | s 101 | z
1,2-Dichlorcethane ug/L | ND | Mo o | 37 | 35 | s | 103 | .
Total 1,2-Dichloroetnylene | ug/L | D ! WD | D | 39 | 36 1 WD | 3% i L
1,2-Dichloropropane ua/L | D | D | XD | 3% | 32 | s | 203 | L
zrans-l, 3-Dichloropropene ug/L MD | ND | il 30 | 24 | Mo | 101 | M
cig-1,3-Dichloropropens ug/L oI ND | ND | 91 37 | ND | 102 | M
2-3ucancne ug/L | ¥D | W | ¥ | Y M/A | o | N/a 1 s
2-Hexanone ug/L | ND | ND | §D | N/A N/A | ND /A 10
i-Methyl-2-?entanone | ug/L | ND | WD | ND | 27 /A WD N/A ) L2
Acecons | ug/L | o | Rl ND | g | M/A | D N/A L LS
Senzene | ug/L | ND | Rivll| N0 | 28 | 31 | ND | s8 | 2.3

| 3aromodichlorcmecnane i ug/L | WD Wi WD 29 | B K I 101 | Z
3romororm {oug/L | B o | ¥ | 28 | o | ND | EL T

! 3romomecnane | wg/L | SD i yD D | 104 | 105 | ND | PR+ D3N B

| Carbon Disuifide poua/L | ND | ND | D | /A /A ND | N/A L Lo
Carbon Tecracalor:de | ugs/u ) ND i WD Rrol| 108 | 32 | ND | 101 | i
Chlorobenzene HIREC 72 2 ND | ND ND | 28 | 33 | ND | 27 4 3.8
Chloroechane | ug/L | §D | ND | W i 27 | 34§ ¥ 00 !z
hloroform | ug/L i Rl D | ¥D | 29 | 39 | WD 100 | .
Thloromethane | ug/n i Rl N | ND | 39 | 20 | ND | otz
Jibremochlorcmechane ioug/l | WD i o ND EX A EER WD i 102 ! .
Dichlorcmechane (Methylene chloride) ug/L D ND | ol 100 | 33 | ND 02 M
Sthylbenzene ug/L ND | Rioll ND | 100 | 93 | ND 97 | 0.3
Styrene ug/L ND | ND ND | N/A N/A ND N/A 10
Tetrachlorocethnylens ug/L W | D ND | 101 28 ND 3% L
Toluene ug/L ¥D | ND | ND | 99 ND 29 | 0.3
Total Xylenes ug/L 6D | ND | o | 101 39 ND 101 b
Trichlorecetayiene | wa/n | D ¥ | w0 | 100 35 N | 100t L
vinyl Acetace | we/n | D | ND | ¥ | N/A N/A ND Na |l 2
vinyl chloride | ug/L | ~ND | W | ND | 29 | 30 | ND : 97 | 2

NOVAMANN (Ontario) inc., 5540 McAdam Road. Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (305) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

® ¥_

Laboratories: Montréal, Toronto, Guelpn. Niagara Falls, Amnerst NY, Mexico City



GVAMANN

Quality Analvtical Laboratories

7 EANATIONAL Laboratoires Analytiques de Quaiite
PROJECT 3: P11276.00
REPORT DATE: 22/08/95 HOVAMANN JOB 4: 9501806

Zecovery of Surrogates

D

[

h T i v ¥ T T 7
! | | | i | | | |  MATRIX |
| | | TRAVEL | ! | SPIKE | SPIKE | | SPIKE |
! Parameter | | 3LANK | F8-1 | F3-1 DUP | $REC | DUP $REC | 3LANK | Y¥REC |
{ 4-3romorlucropenzene i | 37 | 35 | 33 108 | 33 |} 31 | I8

} >4-i,2-Dicnlorcecnane i i 202 | 104 i 100 | 37 | 34 | 102 | 100
{ 28-Toluene ! ! oL ! 104 | 100 | 39 | L 120 | 39 |

ND = Not detected
N/A = Not Applicable
MDL » Mechod Detection Limit

NOVAMANN (Cntario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road. Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 820-0370

@ Laboratories: Monrréal. Toronto, Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amnerst NY, Mexico City



%

OVAMAN N Quality Analytical Laboratories

I NTEANATIONAL _aooraro:res Ana yuaues de Qualité

REPCRT DATE: 13/05/35 D-GV,\.“ANN ..aCB 4 9:01300

3

ZPA 3250 VCLATILE IRGANICS IN LIQUID

Novamann ID i |

Sampling Date |

ia
3
-
"
a

Parametex LIMITS MDL
1,1,l-Trichloroechane ioug/L | 30 - 120 | i
1,%,2,2-Tecrachlorcechane | oug/L - 38 - 114 | 2
L,..2-Trichlorcethane { ug/L 30 - 115 | 2
1, l-Dichlorcechane | ug/L 34 ~ 117 | :
1,l-Dicnhlorcechylene Poug/L 30 - 1i6 | 1
1,2-Dichlorcechane {oug/L 31 - 128 | =
<oral 1,2-Dichlorcechylene ioug/t | 40 - 130 | L
1,2-Dichloronropane i oug/l 37 - 2 | Lo
rrans-1, 3-Dichloropropene i oug/l 78 - 116 | b
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene | ua/L §9 - 112 | b
2-3ucanone | oug/L 40 - 130 | 15 |
2-Hexanone {oug/L | 40 - 130 | 10
3-Mechyl-2-Pentanane Poug/L | 40 - 130§ 0
Acetone {ug/L ] 20 - 130 | i3
3enzene TV A a4 - 112 | 9.5 |
3romodichlorcmechane ¢ oug/L 30 - 120 | 2
3romoform fug/n | 30 - 17 2
3romomechane Pouasl 33 - 113 2
! Carbon Disulfide tug/L ] a0 - 130 | 10 |
| Carbon Tetracalor:de Coug/Lo 0 32 - w00f L
“hlorobenzene RS- 75 A 3§ - 11a | 9.3
Thlorsethane PougrL | 38 - 113 | 2
| hloroform poagf/L ] TO - 115 L
| iloromechane {ug/L ] 50 - 230} 2
| sibromochloromecnane S/l ) 34 - 113 o
i Dicnlorcmetnane(Masthviene cnloride) ! ugsL | 38 - 113 | S
Sthylbenzene | ug/L 35 - 117 | 0.5
Styrene i ug/L 40 - 130 10
Tetrachloroethylene i ug/L 33 - 118 1
Toluene i ug/L 35 - 115 0.5
Total Xylenes boug/L 40 - 130 b8
Trichlorcethylene i ug/L | 3% - w15 ] %
vinyl Acetate | ug/L 40 - L3C 2
vinyl chloride { ug/L 30 - 121 2

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road. Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laporatonies: Montréal. Toronto, Guelph. Niagara Fails, Amherst NY, Mexico City



OVAMAN N Quality Analytical Laboratories

INTEANATIONAL Laporatoires Ana/vnques de Quaiite

$: 211275
REPORT DATE: 23/05/95 ..ovwm oea 4: 9501505

Recovery of Surrogates

A

| Paramecer ] LIMITS

| 4-3romofluorobenzene R i 30 - 118 }
i 04-1,2-Dicnloroechane i i 75 - 118 |
i D8-Toluene ' | 35 - 115 |

MDL = Method Detection Limit
Limcs = Centrol Limits

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga. Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laporatories: Mon’rre'al. Toronto. Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



OVAM/‘N N Quality Analytical Laboratories

INTEARANATI Laboratoires Analyriques de Qualite
FROJECT 3:

REPORT DATE: 23/928/35 NCOVAMANN JOB =3:
ZPA 8260 VOLATILE CRGANICS I¥ SCLID

Novamann ID i H 5386 | 3367 | 3367 | 5368 | 5363 | ! }
Sampling Dace i i 11/08/95 | 11/08/95 | 11/83/95 | 12/05/95 | 12/05/95 | i i

j z | , ; a | ' i :

| ! i i ! | ! 3PIKE | 3PIXE | :

| Paramecter b Unims 58-10 | 38-3 | 38-3 0P | $3-31 | $8-31D | YREC | ZUP ¥REC | DL |

| L..,.-Tricnloroecnane . ugr¥g | TR i i3 P D i W 287 | S

| 1.1.2,2-Tetracnlorcecnane I ug/Xg | R | W | Erl| D | o | 21 | 35 | 20 4
L, ..2-Trachlorcechane boug/Kg ND MWD Rio R WD | Ris I 35 33 7 12
1,l-Dichlorcechane i oug/Xg | D pe TR ND | T 35 | EL I B
1,l-Dichloroechyiene PougsXg | ND | ND | WD Rl WDy 100 i3 b I
1,2-Dicnlorcechane ioug/Kg | ND | Riv B! YD o | ND | 37 4 B ws
Tatal I,2-Diecnlorcecnviene iougrXg T i I el ND WD 35 | 5 pe
L, 2-Dicaloropropane Coagrig ) W NI 1o MND RsE| 39 i i1 L3
=rans~i.3-Dichlorcprepene ©oug/Xg | 1ol WD WD Rl Rioll 30 O

| ¢is~-1,3-Dichloropropene HRRST: 7. ND | ND peto I s B o | 31 i ER

! 2-Butanone ! oug/Xg ! ¥D ! Ri* I WD ! Risl D ! 32 WAL LS
2-Hexanone | ug/Kg | WD W D | | WD N/A | N/A L 180
1-Mechyl-2-7encanone Pougr¥g | ND ! D XD | D WD | 37 1 N/A b L300
Acetone [N <~ 0| TR o ! W | TR | WD 39 1 q/A L LED
Zenzene i ouagsXg | TR D W peto B ND | 38 | 31 3
Iromodichloromethane voug/¥g o D | el ND |} Risa| 39 31 ¢ 20
Jromoform i i ¥D | Ris B Rl R B 1ol 28 | bR T Tt B

| 3romcmechane ; 3D D W WD D 104 P

| Carbon 2isuliide iougsXg ! 3 o D | ND | TR N/A N/A | LT

’ Carpon Tetracalorlde PougrXg W Rl Riol WD | R .05 200 L2
Chlorepenzene pougrXg i ND Ri A ¥D MDD hero I 38 i H
Zhlorcecnane CougyXg WD D W Ris I 5D 37 2
Thlorotform Loug/Xg i TR ND i Nl W D 29 ¢ E3- I
Chloromechane i ug/Xg | ND Mo | ND 8D | Kool 33 4 30+ I2
Jibremocaloromecnane ;ougrXg ! D D D Riv A D 27 i3 w2
Sichlorcmechane (Methyliene chlorade) | ug/Xg l 130 | 2] 14 R R 100 | 33 4 13
Zthvlbenzene ioug/Xg | TR i WD | ¥ | D | WD | 100 | 23 | R
Styrene ug/Xg | W | Rl Rl D | D N/A N/A f o180
Tetrachlorcethviene ug/kg | 70 | ND | M0 | WD | ND | 101 | 33 1 13 |
Toluene boug/Xa | 26 TR | TR TR | TR 39 | 38 | 3 i
Toral lylenes . oug/Xg ! TR Nio Bl WD WD | WD PN 33 b 10
Trichlerzcechylene ¢ oug/Xa | 270 = | = o | ¥D 100 i 35 0 L3
Yinyl Acestate i ug/Xg | D | ND | WD ND | W | /a0 N/A 2
7inyl chloride | ug/Xg | WD | ND | ND | Riell N0 | 29 | ED R

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road. Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Montréal, Toronto. Guelph, Niagara Falls. Amherst NY, Mexico City



YOVAMANN

Quality Analyticai Laboratories

INTERNATI!IONAL Laboratoires Analytiques ae Quaiité
FROJECT 8: 211275.30
REPORT DATE: 29/05/85 HOVAMANN SC3B 3: $501306

Recovery of Surrogates

[ S
i | i I ! | I i
! i i | | | | i SPIKE | 37IKE |
| rarameter : ! 35-10 | 35-3 1 353-3 =UP | $5-31 |  $3-31D | YREC | UP YREC |
! 4-3romoflucropenzene : | 31 T4 4 | 32 | 35 | 188 33
i 24-1,2-Dichlorcecnane : | 111 04 | 133 pOE | O I | 7! 34 |
 Z3-Toluene : i EER! 11 137 1ol | 7 | 39 34

WD = Not detected

/A = Not Applicable

MDL = Mechod Detection Limit

TR = Trace amount detected (MDL > TR > L/3 MDLJ

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Montréal, Toronto, Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



OVAMAN N Quality Analytical Laboratories

INTERNATIONAL Laboratoires Analytiques de Qualité

PROJECT #: P11276.20
REPORT DATE: 29/05/8% NIOVAMANN JCB #: 9501308

ZPA 3260 VCLATILE CRGANICS IN SCLID

— Yovamann ID ; i
l i i |

Sampling Date | ! |

| MATRIX | ; I

! i SPIXE | | |

Paramecer | Units 3LANK | YREC | LIMITS | MoL |
.., Z-Tricnloroetnane vougsXg Ko B w2 ] 30 - 120 | 0
1..,2,2-Taerachlorcetzane i oug/Kg | R 8 | 54 - 136 | 20
1,1,2-Trichloroechane | ug/Kg | N0 | 199 | 30 - 115 | 20
i, i-Dichloroethane | ug/Kg | WD 113 | 34 - 117 | 10
L.i-Dichlorcethylene | ug/Xg | Rl 12 ] 30 - 118 | 2
1,Z-Dichloroethane i ug/Xg | D 108 | 31 - 115 | 10
Tetal 1,2-Dichlorocetaylene | ugrXg | Riol] 103 | 40 - 30 | 0

i,2-Dichloropropane | ougsXg | ND | 120 | 73 - 14§ L0 |
zrang-1,3-Dichloroprepene i ug/Xg | o 104 | 78 - 118 | 13
cis~-1,3-Dichloropropene | ugrXg | RiolN| 103 | 53 - 112 | 10
I-3ucanone i ugrXg Rre I 115 | 40 - 130 | 130
2-Hexanone | uasKg | K| 35 | 40 - 130 | 00
$-Mechyl-2Z-Fencanone ug/Xg | o 36 | 40 - 130 | 100
Acetone sa/Xg | W | 35 | 40 - 130 | 130
3enzene | ug/Xg | R Il 10 34 - 1312 | 5

3romedichloromethane | ugs¥g | ND 101 | 30 - 20 | 20 |

3romotorm | ug/Xg | D | 39 | 30 - 117 | 20 |

3romomernane youg/Xg ! ND 120 78 - .20 | 28 |
Carbon Disulfide | ug/xg | MD q/A ] 40 - 130 | 00
| Zarson Tecrachloride | 2g/Xg | Risl 37 | 32 - 06 | -0

Chlorooenzene | ug/Xg | Rl 108 | 35 - 114 | s |
Chioroechane i ugs/Xe | D 122 | 38 - 113 | 22
mloroform | ug/Xg | Kol 120 30 - 115 | 12
Chlorcmechane | ua/Xg | o | 110 ] s0 - 304 z0

Jibromocnlioromethane Poua/Xg | et ] .06 | 34 - 325 | 18|
Dichiorcmethane (Mechylene chloride) ug/Xg | Kte] 121 S8 - 136 10
Sthylbenzene ug/Xg | ND 106 35 - 117 B
Styrene ug/Xg | ND | N/A 40 - 130 | 100
Tetrachlorcethylene ug/Xg ] ND | 102 83 - 118 10

Teluene ug/Xg | ¥ | 109 35 - 115

Total Xylenes ug/Xg | WD | 103 | 40 - 130 |
Trichlorcechylene ug/Xg XD | 108 | 35 - 113 29
Vinyl Acetace ug/Kg ND | N/A | 30 - 130 z
Vinyl chlor:de ug/Xg | N | 107 | 30 - 121 20

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laporatones: Montréal, Toronto, Gueiph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



CVAMANN

Quality Analytical Laboratories

INTEARNATIONAL Laboratoires Analytiques de Qualité
PROJECT 3#: P11276.J0
REPCRT DATE: 22/C8/95 NOVAMANN JCB #: 3501806

Recovery c¢i Surrogates

(S

I 1 1
i ! I | vATRIX | |
i ! ! | SPIKE | !
! Parameter | i 3LANK | ¥REC | LIMITS |
i 4-3rcmoiluocrobenzene | i 34 | 32 7a& - 221 ]
| S4-1,2-Dichlorcetnane i i 107 | 130 | 30 - 120 |
| D8-Toluene ! ; 37 37 ] 3 -

D = Not detected

N/A = Not Appiicable

MDL = Method Detectiocn Limit
Limits = Control Limics

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Montréal, Toronto, Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



| OVAMANN

Quality Analytical Laboratories

INTERNATIONAL Laboratoires Analytiques de Quaiité
PROJECT #: PL1276.00
REZPORT TATE: 22/05/9%5 HOVAMANN JCB #: 23501306

TFEC TR GASCLINE CONTAMINATED SITES ¥ LIQUID

_Novamann iD i 5364 | 5365 | 3365 | ! :

| Sampling Dace | ! i 11/08/9s5 | 11/05/95 | | i

i | | i | i ! T | MATRIX | j

| | | TRAVEL | i i SPIKE | SPIKE | | SPIKE | ;

| Parameter | Units | 3LANK | FB-1 | FB-1 ZUP | YREC | DUP tREC | 3LANK | $REC | “OL |
Isopropyibenzene ug/l D D | i BN N/A | H/A | D N/A | .
n-Propylbenzene ug/L | WD | ND | ' | /A | N/a | | N/AA | )
o-:30propyltoluene |oug/L ND | ND | D N/A N/A | YD | N/A | L
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene | ug/n WD | ND | ND N/A /A WD | N/A L T
1.3.5-Trimechylbenzene { uasL § ¥D | ND | ¥D | N/A N/A | ND | MA | L
n-8utylbenzene | ug/L | ND | ' | WD | N/A /A | ND | K729
sec-butylbenzene | ug/n ND | ¥ | ‘D | N/A N/A | s | wa i oL
Napnchalene [ 72 W | ¥D | Ris I M/A | N/A | ND | N/A ] 1
Mechyl z-pucyl echer (MTBE) | ug/L | ND | WD | RisJ] N/A | w/a | ND | N/A | L

Recovery of SurTogaces
(%)

T . « v 1] ] H +

| ! J { i ! ! | MATRIX |

| i | TRAVEL | i | SPIXE | SPIXE | | SPIKE |

| Paramecer | i SLANK | FB-1 | FB-1 ZUP | %¥REC | DUP ¥REC | 3LANK | ¥REC |
4{-3romoflucropenzene | i X 35 | 33 108 | 33 | 21 | 38
C4-1,2-Dienloroechane | { 122 ¢ 104 30 | 37 | 24 | 92 100 |
Dg-Toluene i : 101 104 | 100 | 39 | 34 1 100 | 39 i

ND = Not desected
N/A = Not Applicable
MDL, = Method Zetection Limit

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (3905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Montreal, Toronto, Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



OVAM/“N N Cuality Analytical Laboratcries

INTEANATIONAL Laporatoires Analytiques ae Qualite
PROGECT #: bh
REPORT DATZ: 22/05/35 HOVAMANN JCB

THC FLR GASOLINE CONTAMINATED 3ITES IN LICUID

Sampiing late

Paramecer | Unitsg LIMITS
Isoprcooyibenzene {oug/L | 30 - 130 4§ L
a-Propyicenzene {oug/L | 30 - 30 | 1
o-:soprepyltoluene fugiL b 40 - 130 | b
1,2,4-Trimechylbenzene | ug/L | 40 - 130 | b8
1,3, 3-Trimethylbenzene Voug/L 40 - 130 | ba
a-3utylbenzene j ug/L | 40 - 130 | pe
sec-putylbenzene Poug/L i 40 - 130 | L
Maphtaalene Voug/L | 40 - 130 :
Methyl =-bucyl scher (MTSE) | ug/L | 40 - 130 | b

Recovery of Surrocgates

[
: -
;
! | ! i
| i i i
| Paramecar ! | LIMITS |
$-~3remofiuorobenzens i 30 - 118 |
24-1,2-Dichloroechane i | 7S - 115 |
S8-Toiuene ! [ 35 - 15 14

MDL = Methcd Jetection Limit

SMLCS

Limics = Zencrol

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (305) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Mor;rre'al. Toronto. Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amnerst NY, Mexico City



i GVAMAN N Quality Analytical Laboratories

INTERNATI!IONAL Laboratoires Analytiques de Qualite
PROJECT #: 211276.20
REPORT DATE: 33/05/95 NOVAMANN JOB %: 95013C6

TVHC FOR GASOLINE CONTAMINATED SITES IN SOLID

Novamann ID i | 3386 | 53867 | 5367 | 5368 | 3389 | | !
Sampling Dace i | 11/05/95 | 11/05/95 | 11/05/95 | 12/05/95 | 12/05/95 | | i

! i i i | J i T | | i

| | | | | i | | SPIKE | SPIKE | ;

| Parameter | Units | $s-10 | $s-3 | ss-39 poP | $8-31 |  35-31D | $REC | DUP IREC | DL |
Isopropylbenzene Poug/Kg ND | ND | WD ND | MD N/A N/A | -
a-Propylbenzene i ug/Kg | ND | ND | o | D | D N/A w/a | L
o-isopropyltoluene {oug/Kg | D | D il D il N/A N/A L
1,2,4-Trimechylbenzene ug/Xg | ¥ | D | ND | Ris) ND | N/A N/A S
1,3,5-Trimechylbenzene ug/Xg | ND | ND | ND | Ris N0 N/A N/A b
n-8utylbenzene ug/Kg | ND | ND | ND | s | D N/A N/A 1
sec-putylbenzene ug/Xg | ND | ND | ND | D | o | N/A N/A bl
Napnthalene I ua/Kg | ND ND | ND | D ND | q/A | N/A P
Methyl t-butyl sther (MTBE) | ug/Xg | ND | ND | YD | ND o | N/A | M/A i

Recovery of Surrogaces
(%)

i I H 3 1 T 1 M

! ! | [ i ! ! { |

| | | ! i i i | SPIKE | SPIKE |

| Paramecer | ! $s-10 | 35-9 | 3s5-9 DUP | 35-31 |  8$8-31D | YREC | DUP ¥REC |
i~-Sromofluorcrenzens i i 31 T3 34 32 | 35 | 108 | 33
34-1,2-Dichlorcechane ; ] 2y | 104 | 209 | 110 | =2a | 37 | 24
J8-Toluena i : 33 | 111 107 | o1 | 37 | 39 | 34

ND = Not dezeczed
N/A = Not Applicaple
MDL = Method Detection Limic

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Montréal, Toronto, Gueiph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City
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7
GVAMAN N Quality Analvtical Laboratories

INTEARARNATI!IONAL Laboratoires Analytiques de Qualité
CNTEMPAC9501806
CASE NARRATIVE: PESTICIDE & PCB ANALYSIS
Client: ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP.
Laboratory: NOVAMANN (Ontario) INC.
- Lab Workorder #: 9501806
Client Project: P11276.00

Sample received at NOVAMANN : May 15, 1995

Comments for Anaivsis of Soil samples for Pesticide & PCB:

Four soil samples were received by NOVAMANN for pesticides/PCB & toxaphene analysis. The
sample analysis was based on SW846/8081 method.

The samples were extracted on May 16, 1995 and then analyzed by GC/dual ECD system on
May 28, 1995. The samples weight varied from 18g to 30g dry weight. The sample exwacts
were diluted to 2x prior to analysis except for sample 6369 which was analyzed at 10x dilution.
Soil samples were not homogeneous. They contained large pieces of concrete or asphait. The
technician removed pieces of foreign material prior to weighing out the sample.

The laboratory quality control included lab blank and lab spike. The duplicate analysis, matrix
spike and matrix spike duplicate were performed on SS-31 sample.

Comments for Analvsis of Liquid samples for Pesticides & PCB:

One liquid sample was received by NOVAMANN for pesticides/PCB & toxaphene analysis. The
sample analysis was based on SW846/8081 method.

The samples were extracted on May 16, 1995 and then analyzed by GC/dual ECD system on
May 28, 1995.

The laboratory quality control included a lab blank and two lab spikes. There was insufficient
sample submitted to permit analysis of a sample duplicate or matrix spike.

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (305) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratories: Moﬁrréa/. Toronto, Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mexico City



NOVAMANN

IINTERANATIONAL

REPORT DATE: 3i2/25/35 SOVAMANN JOB #: 3

ZFA 3081 CC PESTICIDES & PCB IN LIQUID

{ Nevamann ID { 5355 | ! i i

| sampling Dpace ' i ir/0s/95 | ! i

| i ] | SPIXE | | SPIXE | | i

| 2aramecer | Units | Fa-1 | YREC | LIMITS | DUP ¥REC | SLANK | MDL |
Aldrin i sg/b ND | 4 | 42 - 122 ) B ND | 2.006 |
a-3HC | ag/n i WD | 77 37 - 134 | 32 | ¥ | 0.006 |
a-Chlordane | ugsn D | 57 45 - 119 | T3 ND | 2.0506 |
5-3HC ug/L | YD | 78 17 - 147 | 52 1 N¥D | 9.006 |
4-3HC ug/L | Rl 85 | 13 - 140 | ELE ND | 0.006
Sieldr:in | wg/L | ND 30 36 - 146 | 31 | ND | 0.006
Indosulfan I | g/l | m 31 45 - 153 | T3 ND | 3.206
Zndosulfan IT | uas/L | a1 | 19 - 202 | EE) N ] 7,206
Sndosuifan sulfate ug/l | D | 34 26 - 144 | 1 ND | 5.9306
Zndran | wa/L | W | 37 30 - 137 | 32 ! ND |} 2.006
Zndrin aldehyde | wg/L Rio Bl 35 40 - 130 | T2 ND | 3.006
Indrin Xetone | ug/L sD | 35 30 - 130 | EXS ND | 23.006
z-3HC Lindane) Poug/L ¥ | 335 21 - 27 T3 ND | 2.306
g-T1lordane fougr D | 71 45 - 119 | ~3 ¥D | 35.2086
Heptacalor PougsL ND | 3 34 - i ! ~3 ND | 3.206
Heptacnior spoxide powg/s/L ND | 73 | 37 - 142 | 35 ND | 0.006
Methoxychlor ug/L | D | .38 | 30 - 130 | EEI ND | 3.02
Arscior 1016 boug/L WD | 53 | 30 - 114 i E WD I z.3s

{ Arselor 1221 | ugsL | D VA | 15 - 178 A R B T4

| Arsclor 1332 T 72 A WD NA | 10 - 215 | R D | 3.95

! Arscior 1242 | ougsL el NA | 339 - 130 NA ND | 3.35
Arcclor 1248 I ougrn Kol NA | g - :33 ! A Rio IR W
Arcelor 1254 iowasL | Nrol| ¥A | 29 - 131 | R ND | 3.3s
Arcelor 1250 T2 K| 35 | 3 - 127 | 128 ¥D | 2.35
2.2'-CDD ugsn o 37 31 - 13 g 37 ND | 3.206
p.p'-IDE - 72 A D 72 310 - 145 | EERE ND | 0.008
p.p'-DET ugfL | ND | 37 25 - 150 | ER A ND | 9.006
Toxapnen ug/L | Rl 33 41 - 126 | 1l ND | 9.2

Recovery of Surrogates
{5

. - - - - .

| | | | SPIKE | | SPIXE | |

| Paramecer | | Fg-1 | YREC | LIMITS | DUP $REC | SLANK |
SecachloroDipnenvl i sz | 73 N/A 33 72
2.4.5.5-Tecrachloro-m-xylene | NA | N/A N/A N/A N/A

ND = Nat dacacted

N/A = Not Applicable

MDL = Method Cetection Limit
Limits = Control Limits

@ NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc.. 5540 McAdam Road. Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (805) 890-0370



NOVAMANN

/I.VT'E.‘?NA"«’ONAL

PROUECT #: 211275.00
AZPORT DATE: ::/53/95 HOVAMANN JOB #: 3501306
IPA 3081 CC PESTICIDES & PC3 IN SOLID
Novamann ID ] 3366 | 3367 | 5368 | 5368 | i §359 | i
Sampling Dace } 11/05/95 | 11/05/95 | 12/95/95 | 12/05/95 ! i 12/05/%5 | . i ;
i ; ! | é i ] i ! i i i
! i ! ! ! $s-31 | H | ! SPIKE | |
| Paramecer | Units | $5-10 | 35-3 | $5-31 | 2up | MDL | §S-31D | oL | YREC | LIMITS |
Aldrin L oug/Kg | ND | WD Nl ND | 2 ND | zC | 14 40 - 130 | 2
a-3HC ! ug/Kg ND | ND | Bl ND | 2 ¥ | 2o 71 30 - 130 | 2
a-Chlorcane i ug/Kg ¥ | ND | ND | ND | 2 | WD { o zo | 30 | 40 - 130 | 2
5-3HC ©oug/Kg WD | o | D | ¥ oj o2 | ND | 22 20 40 - 130 |
d4-8HC ! ug/Kg ND | ND | ¥ | s | 2} ¥D | 23 6 40 - 130 |
Dieldrin i ug/Kg D | ND | o | | 2 ND | 23 37 | 10 - 130 |
Zndosulfan 1 I ug/kg | ND | Riv I YD | ND | 2 ND | 232 34 | 30 - 130 |
Zndosuifan II i ug/Kg | ND | ND | Rl D 2 2o 2 L I 32 | 40 - 130 |
Zndosulfan sulface | ug/Xg | ND | ND | ND | D 2 ND | oz 36 | 40 - 130 |
Zndrin | ug/Kg | D | D Ris I ND z | ND | 29 38 | 30 - 130 |
Zndrin aldehyde - oug/Kg ND | ¥D | ND ND 2| Rio BN B T4 40 - 130
SZndrin Xetone 2g/Xg | Riv B ND ! WD ND 2 WD | 2z 02 | 40 - 130
3-3HC {Lindane: | ug/Kg | Rl D XD | ND 1 W | 3 73 40 - 130 |
g-hlordane i oug/Kg | WD | ND WD | ND | | N1 B B I 32 20 - 130 | z
| Heptaecalor | ug/Kg | ND | WD WD ¥D | | 1o B B I 31 ] 40 - 230 ] 2
deptachlor epoxide | ug/Xg | ND | ND ! 5D ! ¥D | 2 ND | 22 33 | 40 - 130 i 2
¢ Mechoxyehlor Doug/Xg | N WD WD ND | 3 ot 3z po b AN +0 - 130 S
| Aroclor L015 i ugrXg | Rl ND | D ND | 20 i ND | 200 ¢ 37 f 30 - 130 1
| Aroclor 1221 ug/Xg | WY RisI R ¥ | 10 | ND | 302 MA L 40 - 130 |
¢ Aroclor 1232 Coug/Xg | ND | Rl ND ! R1s B E-L ¥D | zes Al 40 - 130 )
I Aroclor 1242 ©ug/Xg | ND ND ND 1 N0 § 20 | ND | 223 A 10 - 130 |
! Arscior 1248 g/ XKg ND ND i Rl ND | 20 ND | 229 A 40 - 130
arcclor 1254 2g/Xg | Rl ¥D i D ¥ | 20 | WD | 20 NA | 40 - 135 |
Aroclor L2180 zg/Xg | o WD ¢ ND ¥D | 0 ¢ Mo} ozso 35 20 - L3
2.p*-0DD . oegsXg ND ND | ND | ND 2 ND 29 35 | 40 - 130
p,p’~DDE | ua/Kg ND ND | Rio I ND 2 ND 23 | 30 | 39 - 130
2.p'-C0T . ug/Xg D ND ND | ND 2 ND 23 98 40 - 130
Toxaphene i ug/Xg ND | ND WO | ND 10 ND | 269 | 114 40 - 130
Recovery of Surrcgates
I
h . b H ] 1 13 3 1
| f | | ! | | | | . | I
i i | | { | $s-31 | | | ! SPIXE | |
| Parameter i H ss-10 | 58-9 | $s-31 | DUP | | ss-31D | ; %REC | LIMITS |
! Zecachlorobipnenyi | i 39 | e | 39 28 | | - 75 | N/A ]

ND = Not detected
N/A = Not Applicable

MDL = Method Detecz:icn Limit
Limits = Concrol Lamaics

@ NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAd;am Road. Mississauga. Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 8§90-0370
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/vbmmm

NTERANATIONAL

XREPORT DATE:

FRCJECT 3: Pl
NOVAMANN JCB #:

ND

Limizs = Control Limics

interferences

** - Cannot be calculated due to sample diluticn
due co matrix or solvent

IPA 2081 OC PESTICIDES C3 IN SDLID

| Novamann ID ! : | | |

. 3ampling Date i | I | i

, i i | MATRIX | | MATRIX | | i

: | ! i SPIKE | | SPIKE | | |

! Paramecer { Tnits | SLANK | ¥REC | LIMITS | DUP ¥REC | LIMITS | MDL |
Aldrin | oug/Xg | ND 74 ! 40 - 130 | 73 40 - 130 | 2

! a-3HC | ug/Kg | R I 7L} 40 - 130 | 71 40 - 130 | 2

' a-Chlordane | ua/xg | Rl 7% 1 40 - 130 | 39 10 - 130 | 2

| 3-3HC | ug/xg | ND | 35 | 40 - 130 | 93 40 - 130 | 2
4-3HC i ug/Xg | MD 34 | 40 - 230 | 5 | 40 - w30} 2

i Jieldr:n | ug/Xg i YD | 32 | 40 - 130 | 23 | 30 - u30 | 2

{ Zndosulfan I | ug/Xg | D | 38 | 40 - 30 | 37 | 40 - 130 | 2

| Zndosuifan II | ugrsxg | WD 37 1 10 - 130 | 28 | 30 - 130 | 2|
Zndosuifan suifate | ug/Kg | ND 32 40 - 130 | 36 | 30 - 130 | 2 |

i Zndrin | ug/Kg | ¥D 39 | 10 - 130 | 28 | 40 - 130 | 2

! Zndrin aldenyde | ug/Rg | WD | 33 ] 40 - 130 s$ | 40 - 1301 2

i ZIndrin Xetone | ug/Kg | ¥D ! 35 | 30 - 130 93 | 40 - 130 | 2
3-3HC (Lindane) | ug/Kg | ND 73 30 - 130 72 40 - 130 | 2
3-Chlordane | zg/xg | D | 36 1 30 - 130 | 32 1 30 - 1300 2!
Heapracalor | ug/Xg | ND i TL 40 - 130 I 73 | 40 - 130 | 2
Zeptacnlor epoxide | ug/Kg | D 211 40 - 130 108 | 10 - 120 2

¢ Mesthoxychlor | ug/Xg | WD 77 20 - 130 104 | 40 - 130 | 3
Arocior 1018 i g/ Xg D MA P 30 - 130 | ¥A 30 - 130t z0 i
Arccler 1221 Poug/Xg | D MA | 40 - 130 | NA 0 - 130 ¢ 0 i
Azoclor 1232 i ugrsXg | ND NA | 40 - 130 | hr . 40 - 2301 20
Arocloxr 1242 ag/Kag D A 40 - 120§ A 43 -~ 1303 20!
irocior 1248 i ug/Kg | Bio] NA 1 40 - 130 | va ] 40 - L300 20 %
Aroclor 1254 Voug/Xg | ND NA | 40 - 130 NA ! 40 - Lz b z0
Arocior 1280 ' ougsKg | ND MA 33 - 130 NA | 20 - 130 | 20 |
s.2'-00D {oug/Xg | ND EH] 40 - 130 37 30 - L33 2

; 2.p'-DDE ug/Xg | WO | 32 | 40 - 133 | 00 | 40 - 30 2

! »,p'-COT | ua/xg | D | 78 { 10 - 130 | 31 ] s0 - 304 2§

| Tcxaphene | ug/xg | D | NA | 40 - 130 | NA | 40 - 130 | 30 |

Recovery of Surrogates
(%)

i l | | sATRIX | | MATRIX | i

! | ! ! SPIXS | | SPIKE | |

| Faramecer | | 3LANK | $REC | LIMITS | DUP $REC | LIMITS t

{ Cecachlorobiphenyi | | 7s | 71 | N/A | g | 10 - 130 |
= Not detected

N/A = Not Applicable

MBI, = Method Detection Limit

*** . Cannot be calculaced

NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road. Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (305) 890-2555 - Fax (505) 890-0370

7

1278
39501

.30
306



OVAMANN

Quality Analytical Laboratones
INTERNATIONAL Laboratoires Analytiques de Qualite
CUSTOMER: ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP. REPORT % 951806

140 JOHN JAMES AUDUBON P.

AMHERST N.Y. U.S.A.

14228 PROJECT # £11276.00

PROJECT NAME:

ATTN: J.STACHOWSKI DATE SUBMITTED: 1995-05-15

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sampie Description: WATER

Preparation: Samples were prepared as recommended in APHA
Standard methods for the examination of water and
wastewater,18th Edition, 1992 or MOE Handbook of
analytical methods for environmental samples,

1983
Note: Additional information is available on request.
Instrumentation:

Metals - Jarrell Ash 61E ICAP emission
Perkin Elmer 3030 Zeeman graphite furnace
Perkin Elmer 2380 cold vapour AA

Anions - Dionex 2000i ion chromatograph

Conventionais - Skalar SAS Segmented flow analyzer

Chemical Results: See attached tables
Quality control data: See attached tables

DATE: 05-30-1995

WITNESSED BY:
Jim Forrester, C.Chem
Manager Inorganics.

Anthony Khan¥B.Sc.,C.Chem
Supervisor Inorganics

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the approval of NOVAMANN INTERNATIONAL
NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc., 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (905) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laboratones: Mar;rtéal. Toronto, Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amhsrst NY, Mexico City



- SAMPLE LD. F8-1 REPORT # 951806

CUSTOMER: ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP. PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT # P11276.00 DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED: 1995-05-11
PARAMETERS SAMPLE DETECTION PREP’N ANALYSIS
RESULTS LIMIT DATE DATE




QUALITY CONTROL INFORMATION

CUSTOMER:  ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP. REPORT #: 951806

PARAMETERS UNITS CONTROL BLANK SPIKE ANALYTICAL
% RECOVERY % REC METHOD




OVAMAN N Quality Anaiytical Laboratories

INTEANATIONAL Laboratoires Analytiques ae Quaiité

CUSTOMER:  ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP. REPORT # 951806
140 JOHN JAMES AUDUBON P.

AMHERST N.Y. US.A.
14228 PROJECT # P11276.00

PROJECT NAME:

ATTN: J.STACHOWSKI DATE SUBMITTED: 1995-05-13

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample Description: SOIL

Preparation:
Samples were prepared by acid digestion

Note: Addirional information is available on request.
Methodology:
Metals - Jarrell Ash 61E ICAP emission
Perkin Elmer 3030 Zeeman graphite furnace
Perkin Elmer 2380 cold vapour AA

Anions - Dionex 2000i ion chromatograph

Conventionals - Skalar SAS Segmented flow analyzer

Chemical Results: See attached tables
Quality control data: See attached tables

DATE: 05-30-1995

ﬂwﬁsm [ fa. [

REPORTED RY:
Anthony Khany B.Sc.,C.Chem
Supervisor Inorganics

‘?&M P%p

/ f‘ Q{‘r
/ CHARTERED \Q

- Q WITNESSED BY:
Antiiony Khan Jim Forrester, C.Chem

O .
5\ CHEMIST § . Manager Inorganics.
5 &

For anv questions concerning this repwef please cpafact fudy Moses (Technical Service) at ext 235.

7

P . T mw

MON ¢

AN

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the approval of NOVAMANN INTERNATIONAL
NOVAMANN (Ontario) Inc.. 5540 McAdam Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1P1 - (505) 890-2555 - Fax (905) 890-0370

@ Laporatories: Montréal, Toronto, Guelph, Niagara Falls, Amherst NY, Mesxico City



SAMPLE 1.D. $S-10 REPORT # 951806

CUSTOMER: ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP. PROJECT NAME: .
PROJECT # P11276.00 DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED: 1995-05-11
PARAMETERS SAMPLE DETECTION PREP’N ANALYSIS

RESULTS LIMIT DATE DATE




SAMPLE I.D. SS-31 REPORT #: 951806

CUSTOMER: ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP. PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT # P11276.00 DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED: 1995-05-11
PARAMETERS SAMPLE DETECTION PREP’N ANALYSIS

RESULTS LIMIT DATE DATE




REPORT # 951806

SAMPLE LD. SS-31D
CUSTOMER:  ACRES INTERNATIONAL CORP. PROJECT NAME:
YOJECT # P11276.00 DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED: 1995-05-11
PARAMETERS SAMPLE DETECTION PREP’N ANALYSIS
RESULTS LIMIT DATE DATE




:5:0 Muld o Q (1iodau yym jualo o* bmct:uwt Buinjooad apdies :Aieued oujy (oeluQO) NNYWYAON ..E.E\s
\NE_ SUdIX Y CETRAC uosJad [oeju09 ?o_m_oom'_\_ww\ ev _\SQS\ ojEp Uojiojdwod panpoyag _ 7 Q.m \ mm_&w.&.méz >.chm3 _Q:..muc_ ..O.L_ '
- - R
. . , ya / c °
Rlhihitd A A e A A

syteway/ebuey) jo asodind _ awyjl/oreq. (updsainieubig) :Aq paajsosy (uugd/einieubis) :Aq paysinbujlay

o ssijeasalj Alessaoeu se paje|dulod 1 Jojdaf|od ajduies Ad bajeiijul ad OL

¢ | | 9
A uc.;mYam vl
JUYiRy AT ) m.w
SRS T =
31
Rh o
B IEE e - | 1%
M.‘.x.mﬂ.mﬂ, #d E 452 g
TRy T, ey .;.:;M,
STg Py ) K 1| = \mm..:\u..v-:& “ (-s) pt Q e-SS | 9
1.1:@ nvEg At w0 Pl \ % \f::\.f«,: ) v :..,m\ .th \R~SS g
o AL S 1l S RS s CSEWE c=55 |
« 5 .Lf.u ;,M,T.l, L i) R G Y.T.!\Me.:-u l°s (b5 =-5 ) bt oV ~SS m
we  sarpEpea VIV =] B eest/seones " o TYs oYy 109 =94 |z
1 i — - o)) Hvepg yaavi {

Juon pPa123|10D adAf uoneso aidwes Qa1 sjdwesg

. o # swy|/aeq ajdwesg _
VT oM 0 d*m X 10} A210AU] PRSP VLS Wl ;01 poday
— 10d bFEE 39 (I7E) e
w gsi Gm;w # uoneiony EEEE ¢ a T (TTE] -auot|y
3 FERSTSATD: Sl BT TY I Sy ey N A *fw:i./w\,i

m s sy e SOQUIDNZOWIEN 199{04] FqIpay SPwey wvof @ shi BEINPY
& . ’ EERNEDITIETI :Aq panwang LE.V ] S«Q.+<<Lu+ v S5 @.1-, ‘pweN Aucdwo)

Ji11E 9 s

0/£0-068 (G06) X2 '9929-€95-008- | 40 G5G2-068 (G06) 191 1d | Zb ‘OUBIUQ "eBNESSISSIN ‘PROY WEPYOW ObGG T YN ar iy Ny a L i/

Jjo ureyo -ouf (oeluO) NNVINYAON NNVINVAC



